
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

City Hall, PO Box 708, Garibaldi, OR 97118 
Office: (503) 322-3327 | Fax: (503) 322-3737 

 City Email: city@ci.garibaldi.or.us 

  
 

GARIBALDI CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
 

Via Zoom https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88296258379 Meeting ID: 882 9625 8379 
Via Phone 253-215-8782 Password: 899799 

 
 
MONDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2025: 5:30 PM 

A. CONVENING OF MEETING/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

B. PRESENTATIONS 
1. Tillamook “String of Pearls” Enterprise Zone Expansion 
2. Middle Housing Code Update 

C. JOINT MEETING WITH GARIBALDI URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
 

D. ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO THE AGENDA 
 

E. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
1. Middle Housing Code Update 

 
F. CONSENT CALENDAR 

1. City Council Meeting Minutes 
a. November 24, 2025 Regular City Council Meeting 

2. OLCC Special Event Applications Processed 
3. Checks Issued 
4. Financial Report 

 
G. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS – Members of the public will each get up to three 

minutes (maximum may be lowered with Council approval) to comment on items on this agenda 
(except for public hearing items, which may only receive comment at that public hearing).  The 
Council will not engage in back-and-forth conversation during this meeting.  If you wish to speak, 
please sign up on the provided roster. 

 
H. OLD BUSINESS  

 
I. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Tillamook “String of Pearls” Enterprise Zone Expansion 
2. Middle Housing Code 
3. Savings Account Change 
4. Newsletter Discussion 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88296258379


All proposed ordinances are available for viewing at Garibaldi City Hall. 
The City of Garibaldi is an equal opportunity employer and provider. 

 
J. ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 

 
K. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 

 
L. DEPARTMENT HEAD MATTERS 

 
M. COUNCIL REPORTS AND COMMENTS 

 
N. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – Members of the public will each get up to three 

minutes (maximum may be lowered with Council approval) to comment on items not appearing 
on this agenda (except for public hearing items, which may only receive comment at that public 
hearing).  The Council will not engage in back-and-forth conversation during this meeting.  If you 
wish to speak, please sign up on the provided roster. 

 
O. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS 

 
1. Executive Session held pursuant to ORS 192.660(2)(f) to consider information or 

records that are exempt by law from public inspection. 
2. Executive Session held pursuant to ORS 192.660(2)(b) to consider the dismissal or 

disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges brought against, a public officer, 
employee, staff member or individual agent who does not request an open 
hearing. 

 
P. ADJOURNMENT 
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Garibaldi City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 24, 2025 – 5:30 p.m. 
 
CONVENING OF MEETING/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
At 5:32 PM, Mayor Katie Findling officially commenced the meeting. In attendance were Mayor Findling, 
Council Members Cheryl Gierga, Sandy Tyrer, and Linda Bade. City Manager Jake Boone represented the 
staff. The Pledge of Allegiance was duly recited. 

PRESENTATIONS 
City Manager Jake Boone offered an apology to the City Council and residents of Garibaldi for losing his 
temper at the previous meeting. He acknowledged that regardless of the situation, he should maintain 
professionalism and not respond in kind when tensions rise. He committed to staying calm and "staying above 
the fray" in heated discussions moving forward, stating that the city deserves that standard of conduct from 
him. 

At 5:33 PM, Mayor Findling recessed the City Council meeting for a joint meeting with the Garibaldi Urban 
Renewal Agency (GURA). The GURA meeting adjourned at 6:06 PM, and the City Council meeting 
reconvened. 

ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO THE AGENDA 
Mayor Findling requested adding a Garibaldi Business Association (GBA) update to the agenda. 

Motion to add the GBA update to the agenda.    

● Moved by: Councilor Cheryl Gierga    

● Seconded by: Councilor Sandy Tyrer    

● Motion Passed Unanimously 
Mayor Findling noted that based on community feedback from her recent tea and conversation event, the 
council would make efforts to clearly repeat motions when made and voted on to improve transparency. 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
Councilor Linda Bade inquired about miscellaneous revenues in several funds that appeared significantly over 
budget in the financial report: 

● General Fund: approximately $4,400 

● Street Fund: $31,995.04 

● Water Fund: $33,618 

● Wastewater Fund: $33,618.60 

She requested a more detailed monthly financial report to track budget variances. The council has agreed to 
have City Manager Boone research these items and provide a report at the next meeting. 

Motion to approve the consent calendar.    

● Moved by: Councilor Sandy Tyrer    

● Seconded by: Councilor Cheryl Gierga    

● Motion Passed Unanimously 
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NEW BUSINESS 
 
FINANCIAL POLICY UPDATE 
City Manager Boone presented draft financial policies for council review, noting they were still working in 
progress. He requested feedback to refine the documents before finalization. 

Councilor Bade commented that the policies were a good start but had concerns about reconciling the high-
level policies with existing, more specific city policies. She specifically mentioned Resolution 2011-03 
regarding ending fund balances, which sets specific percentages that aren't reflected in the draft policies. 

City Manager Boone explained that his intention was to have a broader policy reference resolution since 
council might change specific percentages from time to time. Councilor Bade suggested potentially making the 
resolution an attachment to maintain clarity. She also noted that terminology should be standardized, as the 
drafts refer to a "finance director" while the city uses "finance officer." 

Financial Impact & Community Benefit The financial policies, while not having immediate monetary impact, 
establish the framework for all city financial decisions going forward. These policies will provide guardrails for 
budgetary decisions, investment strategies, and fiscal management that will directly impact how taxpayer 
dollars are allocated and managed. By creating clear policies with strong internal controls, the city aims to 
improve financial accountability and transparency, potentially leading to better bond ratings, improved grant 
eligibility, and more efficient use of public funds. The community benefits from assurance that their tax dollars 
are being managed according to best practices and with appropriate oversight. 

January and February Council Meeting Dates 
City Manager Boone explained that the regular January and February council meeting dates (third Monday) 
both fall on holidays. He asked the council to determine alternate dates. 

After discussion, the council agreed to hold the meetings on the following Mondays (January 26th and 
February 23rd) at 5:30 PM, based primarily on Councilor Gierga's availability due to her night job. 

Motion to schedule the January council meeting for January 26, 2026, at 5:30 PM and the February 
council meeting for February 23, 2026, at 5:30 PM.    

● Moved by: Councilor Sandy Tyrer    

● Seconded by: Councilor Cheryl Gierga    

● Motion Passed Unanimously 

COUNCIL TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT POLICY 
City Manager Boone presented information regarding council travel reimbursement policies, noting that while 
the city has a policy for staff travel and reimbursement, he couldn't find an existing policy specifically for 
council members. 

He explained that typically, councils follow similar policies to staff, covering "actual and reasonable expenses" 
for conferences and workshops, including registration, standard accommodations, meals at per diem rates, 
mileage, and parking. 

Councilor Bade shared her experience with the League of Oregon Cities (LOC) conference, where she paid 
for registration four months in advance but wasn't reimbursed until after attending, as per standard practice. 
She expressed concerns about potential fraud if reimbursements were made before attendance. 

Mayor Findling suggested that council should receive pre-approval for travel expenses, noting that the city can 
often access discounts and scholarships. She also suggested formalizing a rotation system for conference 
attendance since the budget doesn't allow for all councilors to attend all events. 

City Manager Boone indicated he would draft a policy incorporating council input for consideration at a future 
meeting. 

Financial Impact & Community Benefit The council travel reimbursement policy will establish clear guidelines 
for the expenditure of budgeted funds (exact amount not specified) allocated for council professional 
development and networking. The funding comes from the city's general fund. While creating this policy has 
no immediate fiscal impact, it ensures accountability for travel expenditures and provides a framework for 
equitable distribution of professional development opportunities among council members. The community 
benefits from having knowledgeable, well-trained elected officials who can bring back best practices and ideas 
from other municipalities, potentially improving governance and service delivery in Garibaldi. 
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GARIBALDI BUSINESS ASSOCIATION UPDATE 
Valerie Schumann provided an update on the Garibaldi Business Association (GBA), highlighting 
accomplishments from their two years of operation. She distributed materials showing their creation of a 
business trifold, website, Facebook page, and logo. She noted monthly meetings include emergency 
preparedness discussions and that the GBA had facilitated communication with ODOT during highway 
construction. 

She requested council approval to hold the annual tree lighting on Saturday, November 29th (the Saturday 
after Thanksgiving) rather than December 6th as initially planned by the city. This would coordinate with the 
Port of Garibaldi's ornament hunt kickoff and avoid competing with Tillamook's tree lighting event. 

Motion to hold the tree lighting in Garibaldi on Saturday, November 29th instead of December 6th.    

● Moved by: Councilor Cheryl Gierga    

● Seconded by: Councilor Linda Bade    

● Motion Passed Unanimously 
Schumann also presented concerns from the business community about the highway project, noting that 
Garibaldi has lost 18 parking spaces and is uniquely impacted by having bike lanes on both sides of Highway 
101 compared to other coastal communities. She requested follow-up on removing one bike lane, addressing 
parking confusion, and possibly having ODOT donate the Seventh Street lot across from Shell for parking. 

OREGON COAST SCENIC RAILROAD UPDATE 
Paul Daniels, President of Oregon Coast Scenic Railroad (OCSR), announced personnel changes including 
the appointment of Trevor Park as permanent Executive Director and a new Roadmaster named Nathan. He 
stated that OCSR would be cleaning up their right-of-way in December. The Candy Cane Express will begin 
operations the day after Thanksgiving, running Fridays, Saturdays, and Sundays. He also reported on 
improvements to the Wheeler loading area, which will prevent trains from blocking the main crossing. 

CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
● City Manager Boone reported on his attendance at the National League of Cities conference in Salt 

Lake City, describing valuable learning and networking opportunities. He mentioned connecting with a 
lobbyist who might help with Coast Guard matters that had stalled following recent changes. 

● He announced the tree lighting for Saturday, November 29th at 5:00 PM, noting that a new Santa suit 
is now available at City Hall. 

● Mayor Findling requested an update at the next meeting regarding the ODOT business district concept, 
which would enable lowering the speed limit to 20 mph in the business district. 

● City Manager Boone also announced the launch of the city's new website at Garibaldi.gov, encouraging 
everyone to explore it and report any issues. 

COUNCIL REPORTS AND COMMENTS 
Councilor Bade reported on attending the Small Cities League of Oregon Cities meeting in Rockaway, where 
they received an analysis of their website and information about legislative priorities. She provided materials to 
the mayor and city manager. 

Councilor Tyrer shared insights from the mayor's tea event, suggesting that department heads could be 
available via Zoom during council meetings. She noted public concerns about code violations and policy 
conflicts. 

Mayor Findling discussed her recent community tea gathering, highlighting issues raised including culverts, 
clear cutting on Goat Hill, and a manhole on Driftwood. She mentioned the need for a charter review 
committee and plans to host another similar event soon. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
Terry Kandle expressed appreciation for council and board members' service and supported the deposit of the 
$12,500 check. He questioned the practice of giving funds to a project without building permits, especially with 
potential FEMA restrictions. 

Ann Richards described challenges with her construction project at 624 Firth Avenue, where despite following 
all permitting requirements and engineering recommendations, they face repeated complaints from a 
neighbor. She suggested the city consider an ordinance implementing fines for erroneous repeat complaints 
that waste city resources. 
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Carolee North thanked the firefighters' association for lighting the "G" with red and green lights. She also 
expressed concern about the lack of progress on city audits and a public hearing scheduled for December 
23rd regarding state zoning that bypassed the Planning Commission. 

Gary Owen detailed a conflict with City Manager Boone regarding culvert permits on his property, requesting 
council investigate the matter due to an alleged conflict of interest. 

Shirley Peters questioned why the city had conducted a camera inspection of her sewer line, stating her 
cleanout met code requirements and had been approved by the proper authorities. 

Kim Schultdmeier raised concerns about increased traffic and water runoff issues on Fir Avenue, requesting 
the city consider additional drainage solutions when resources permit. 

Valerie Schumann requested the council consider returning to the previous room setup with council facing the 
public rather than each other for better acoustics. She also reported a light outage in the Third Street parking 
lot and acknowledged community members' contributions to the food bank and Christmas gift baskets. 

Phillip Mashke noted deteriorated parking space markings in the Third Street lot, requesting repainting to 
maximize available parking. 

Judy Riggs suggested implementing a formal complaint system with response timelines and tracking. She 
expressed frustration with the lack of back-and-forth dialogue at council meetings and concerns about chlorine 
levels in the water. 

ADJOURNMENT 
Mayor Findling adjourned the meeting at 7:29 PM. 

The next regular council meeting will be Monday, December 15, 2025 – 5:30 P.M. 

 

 

 ____________________________________ 

                                                                                        Katie Findling, Mayor 

 

 ATTEST: 

  

________________________________________ 

Jake Boone, City Manager 
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AGENDA ITEM 
 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM:  Jake Boone, City Manager 
SUBJECT: Special Event License Application Approvals 
DATE:  11 December 2025 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
No OLCC Special Event Applications were processed by City staff since the last Council meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
None; information only. 
 
COST 
 
None. 
 
 
__________________________________   
Jake Boone, City Manager     



Account Amount

Bank Charges & 
Fees           

0.15

$0.15
$0.15

Bank Charges & 
Fees           

818.31

$818.31

Dues, Licenses & 
Subscriptions

1,720.00

$1,720.00

Protective Clothing           345.95
$345.95

Supplies & Services           45.90
$45.90

Janitorial Services           1,400.00
$1,400.00

Testing & Sampling            680.00
$680.00

Equipment Repair              212.05
Minor Equipment               212.05

$424.10

IT Services                   837.60
IT Services                   262.50

$1,100.10

Utilities                     4,292.71
$4,292.71

Minor Equipment               55.31
Office Equipment 
Repair       

110.58

$165.89

Building & Grounds 
Maint.     

120.34

$120.34

Building & Grounds 
Maint.     

248.14

Contracted Services           124.08
$372.22

6300                  
Check Amount

11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20644   Payee: Tillamook Farmers Co-Op
6260                  

6260                  

Check Amount

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20643   Payee: Rosenberg Builders Supply

6470                  
6490                  

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20642   Payee: O'Reilly Auto Parts

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20641   Payee: Tillamook PUD

6680                  

6400                  

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20640   Payee: Centerlogic, Inc.

6400                  

6470                  

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20639   Payee: Boyd's Implement Service, LLC

6330                  

11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20638   Payee: Alexin Analytical
6640                  

6455                  
Check Amount

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20637   Payee: Mikael Hesse

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20636   Payee: Sherwin - Williams

6610                  

11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20635   Payee: SeaWestern Fire Fighting Equipment
6550                  

6320                  

Check Amount

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20634   Payee: Target Solutions Learning

1020 City LGIP Savings Totals

1050 1st Security Checking
11/6/2025  Check / Ref #:    Payee: Pace Payment Systems

6250                  

6250                  

Check Amount

Account Number

1020 City LGIP Savings
11/3/2025  Check / Ref #:    Payee: Oregon Treasury

12/3/2025 General Fund, GURA Debt Service Fund, GURA General Fund, Parks SDC Fund, 
9:44 AM Payments Journal

11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025



12/3/2025 General Fund, GURA Debt Service Fund, GURA General Fund, Parks SDC Fund, 
9:44 AM Payments Journal

11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

Supplies & Services           13.00
$13.00

System 
Maintenance & 
Repair   

1,033.88

$1,033.88

Building & Grounds 
Maint.     

165.00

$165.00

Fuel & Oil                    461.45
$461.45

IT Services                   100.00
$100.00

Telephone/VOIP                312.99
$312.99

Utilities                     255.17
$255.17

Bank Charges & 
Fees           

63.07

$63.07

USDA Com. Hall 
Loan -- Int.   

337.02

OECDD Loan -- 
Principal       

31,172.29

$31,509.31

Telephone/VOIP                66.83
$66.83

IT Services                   201.67
IT Services                   170.00
IT Services                   100.83

$472.50

Contracted Services           6,677.00
$6,677.00

Treatment 
Chemicals           

1,871.28

$1,871.28

System 
Maintenance & 
Repair   

1,033.88

$1,033.88

Testing & Sampling            2,856.29
11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20663   Payee: IDEXX  Distribution, Inc

6640                  

6620                  

Check Amount

Check Amount
11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20662   Payee: Correct Equipment

Check Amount
11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20661   Payee: Northstar Chemical

6660                  

11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20660   Payee: Pacific Northwest Hydro LLC
6300                  

6400                  
Check Amount

6400                  

Check Amount
11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20659   Payee: Charter Communications

6400                  

11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20658   Payee: Centurylink
6630                  

7040                  

Check Amount

11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20657   Payee: USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT
7070                  

Check Amount

Check Amount
11/18/2025  Check / Ref #:    Payee: 1st Security Bank

6250                  

11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20651   Payee: Ferrellgas
6680                  

6630                  
Check Amount

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20650   Payee: Verizon

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20649   Payee: Wave

6400                  

11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20648   Payee: HASCO Stations, LLC
6380                  

6260                  

Check Amount

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20647   Payee: Orkin

Check Amount
11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20646   Payee: Correct Equipment

6620                  

11/13/2025  Check / Ref #: 20645   Payee: RJ's Lock & Key
6610                  



12/3/2025 General Fund, GURA Debt Service Fund, GURA General Fund, Parks SDC Fund, 
9:44 AM Payments Journal

11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

$2,856.29

Fuel & Oil                    275.98
$275.98

Licenses, Dues & 
Subscriptions

143.00

$143.00

IT Services                   145.00
$145.00

Auditing & 
Accounting Services

6,000.00

Auditing & 
Accounting Services

1,500.00

$7,500.00

Utilities                     351.95
$351.95

CIS Payable                   23,069.47
$23,069.47

Workers Benefit 
Fund Payable  

30.68

$30.68

OR SUTA Taxes                 562.60
$562.60

OR State Transit 
Tax          

60.63

$60.63

OR State Taxes                4,318.94
$4,318.94

EFTPS Payable                 15,747.96
$15,747.96

Personnel Costs               2,133.00
Personnel Costs               182.00

$2,315.00

Payroll Due to 
General Fund   

23,275.16

$23,275.16

Payroll Due to 
General Fund   

21,206.68

$21,206.68

Payroll Due to 
General Fund   

6,732.57

$6,732.57Check Amount

Check Amount
11/30/2025  Check / Ref #: GJ-00037   Payee: Interfund Payroll Entries

2050                  

11/30/2025  Check / Ref #: GJ-00034   Payee: Interfund Payroll Entries
2050                  

2050                  

Check Amount

Check Amount
11/30/2025  Check / Ref #: GJ-00033   Payee: Interfund Payroll Entries

6010                  
6010                  

Check Amount
11/30/2025  Check / Ref #:    Payee: Meritain Health, Inc.

Check Amount
11/30/2025  Check / Ref #:    Payee: EFTPS

                      

11/30/2025  Check / Ref #:    Payee: OR State Withholding Tax Divisioon
                      

                      

Check Amount

Check Amount
11/30/2025  Check / Ref #:    Payee: OR State Transit Tax

Check Amount
11/30/2025  Check / Ref #:    Payee: OR Unemployment Department

                      

11/30/2025  Check / Ref #:    Payee: OR State Workers Comp
                      

                      
Check Amount

11/30/2025  Check / Ref #:    Payee: CIS Trust
Check Amount

Check Amount
11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20668   Payee: Ferrellgas

6680                  

6240                  

Check Amount
11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20667   Payee: Koontz, Blasquez & Associates, P.C.

6240                  

11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20666   Payee: Centerlogic, Inc.
6400                  

6420                  

Check Amount

Check Amount
11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20665   Payee: Department of Revenue

Check Amount
11/26/2025  Check / Ref #: 20664   Payee: HASCO Stations, LLC

6380                  



12/3/2025 General Fund, GURA Debt Service Fund, GURA General Fund, Parks SDC Fund, 
9:44 AM Payments Journal

11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

Payroll Due to 
General Fund   

11,857.84

$11,857.84
$220,772.55
$220,772.70

Report Options
Check Date: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Display Notation: Yes

1050 1st Security Checking Totals
Report Totals 

Records included in total = 74

2050                  

Check Amount

11/30/2025  Check / Ref #: GJ-00037   Payee: Interfund Payroll Entries



Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

4000                  Available Cash on Hand        0.00 0.00 359,331.00 359,331.00 0.00%
4240                  Business Licenses & Permits   130.00 9,449.00 10,500.00 1,051.00 89.99%
4110                  FD Levy - Current Year        0.00 2,374.92 185,270.00 182,895.08 1.28%
4180                  Fines & Forfeitures           0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00%
4230                  Franchise Fees                7,659.97 33,510.91 83,460.00 49,949.09 40.15%
4740                  From TRT to Gen.Fund          0.00 0.00 76,170.00 76,170.00 0.00%
4370                  GURA Contract                 0.00 0.00 22,432.00 22,432.00 0.00%
4420                  Hall Rent                     50.00 400.00 500.00 100.00 80.00%
4465                  Homelessness Support          0.00 0.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 0.00%
4470                  Interest                      0.00 5,726.90 11,764.00 6,037.10 48.68%
4440                  Misc. Revenues                0.00 44,329.44 1,000.00 (43,329.44) 4,432.94%
4005                  OSFM Recievables              0.00 0.00 28,000.00 28,000.00 0.00%
4220                  Planning Fees                 0.00 1,920.00 4,730.00 2,810.00 40.59%
4100                  Property Taxes - Current Year 382,796.60 387,000.11 304,217.00 (82,783.11) 127.21%
4120                  Property Taxes - Prior Years  1,616.70 4,070.41 6,815.00 2,744.59 59.73%
4380                  Rural Fire District Contract  0.00 0.00 204,958.00 204,958.00 0.00%
4300                  State Cigarette Tax Share     39.40 207.67 733.00 525.33 28.33%
4310                  State Liquor Revenue Share    637.50 5,477.69 13,350.00 7,872.31 41.03%
4350                  State Marijuana Tax Share     0.00 333.82 1,446.00 1,112.18 23.09%
4320                  State Revenue Sharing         2,091.42 4,823.38 10,298.00 5,474.62 46.84%

$395,021.59 $374,624.25 $1,380,474.00 $1,005,849.75
$395,021.59 $374,624.25 $1,380,474.00 $0.00

6240                  Auditing & Accounting Services 1,500.00 4,662.50 27,000.00 22,337.50 17.27%
6250                  Bank Charges & Fees           881.53 3,905.89 3,000.00 (905.89) 130.20%
6060                  City Manager                  2,573.56 12,867.80 32,500.00 19,632.20 39.59%
6025                  City Recorder/Clerk           1,282.20 8,769.11 7,693.00 (1,076.11) 113.99%
6310                  Council Expense               0.00 2,957.37 6,000.00 3,042.63 49.29%
6320                  Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 0.00 2,817.53 6,500.00 3,682.47 43.35%
6070                  Finance Director/Assn. Manager 2,077.83 10,389.15 25,692.00 15,302.85 40.44%
6220                  Homelessness Support          0.00 0.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 0.00%
6390                  Insurance                     0.00 10,062.84 13,800.00 3,737.16 72.92%

Revenue
Gross Profit

Expenses
Administrative

Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

Resources

12/3/2025 General Fund
12:05 PM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures



12/3/2025 General Fund
12:05 PM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

6400                  IT Services                   715.59 6,898.99 20,000.00 13,101.01 34.49%
6455                  Janitorial Services           1,400.00 5,950.00 20,400.00 14,450.00 29.17%
6410                  Legal Services                0.00 1,510.50 30,000.00 28,489.50 5.04%
6460                  Meeting Expense/Admin Supplies 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00%
6470                  Minor Equipment               0.00 3,546.16 3,200.00 (346.16) 110.82%
6490                  Office Equipment Repair       0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%
6760                  Office Equipment/Software     0.00 1,486.28 5,000.00 3,513.72 29.73%
6500                  Office Supplies               0.00 2,998.40 5,100.00 2,101.60 58.79%
6010                  Personnel Costs               4,022.25 22,361.85 54,360.00 31,998.15 41.14%
6510                  Postage & Shipping Costs      0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 0.00%
6520                  Printing, Advertising & Notice 0.00 221.36 5,000.00 4,778.64 4.43%
6630                  Telephone/VOIP                36.99 223.25 2,000.00 1,776.75 11.16%
6650                  Travel & Training             0.00 241.25 6,000.00 5,758.75 4.02%
6200                  Workers Comp                  0.00 640.01 2,004.00 1,363.99 31.94%

6260                  Building & Grounds Maint.     0.00 53.64 7,250.00 7,196.36 0.74%
6035                  Conflag Reimbursed Payroll    0.00 0.00 28,000.00 28,000.00 0.00%
6300                  Contracted Services           6,677.00 10,970.13 12,000.00 1,029.87 91.42%
6205                  Division Chief-Training       5,095.59 32,993.39 60,000.00 27,006.61 54.99%
6320                  Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 1,720.00 5,712.10 7,500.00 1,787.90 76.16%
6685                  Emergency Response Supplies   0.00 54.47 1,200.00 1,145.53 4.54%
6330                  Equipment Repair              0.00 2,215.37 10,000.00 7,784.63 22.15%
6080                  Fire Chief                    7,917.00 38,997.75 100,000.00 61,002.25 39.00%
6090                  Fire Department - Call Persons 2,087.00 6,991.00 25,000.00 18,009.00 27.96%
6395                  Fire District Formation Fees  0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00%
6380                  Fuel & Oil                    737.43 4,260.61 15,000.00 10,739.39 28.40%
6390                  Insurance                     0.00 18,611.00 18,611.00 0.00 100.00%
6400                  IT Services                   268.14 1,782.95 1,500.00 (282.95) 118.86%
6470                  Minor Equipment               212.05 2,793.58 5,000.00 2,206.42 55.87%
6010                  Personnel Costs               12,268.62 50,681.96 154,445.00 103,763.04 32.82%
6520                  Printing, Advertising & Notice 0.00 25.00 500.00 475.00 5.00%
6550                  Protective Clothing           345.95 1,863.10 18,000.00 16,136.90 10.35%
6610                  Supplies & Services           0.00 3,052.38 13,650.00 10,597.62 22.36%
6630                  Telephone/VOIP                86.83 981.78 800.00 (181.78) 122.72%
6235                  Temporary Summer Firefighter  0.00 22,094.25 35,000.00 12,905.75 63.13%
6650                  Travel & Training             0.00 1,311.18 6,750.00 5,438.82 19.42%
6200                  Workers Comp                  0.00 994.76 6,268.00 5,273.24 15.87%

9000                  Contingency                   0.00 0.00 105,000.00 105,000.00 0.00%
8140                  To Street Fund                0.00 0.00 59,000.00 59,000.00 0.00%

Non Departmental

Fire & Rescue
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6240                  Auditing & Accounting Services 0.00 1,500.00 500.00 (1,000.00) 300.00%
6060                  City Manager                  1,029.43 5,147.15 13,000.00 7,852.85 39.59%
6025                  City Recorder/Clerk           320.55 1,822.39 3,847.00 2,024.61 47.37%
6305                  Contracted Services PLANNER   0.00 14,424.60 55,000.00 40,575.40 26.23%
6325                  Engineering Services          0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00%
6070                  Finance Director/Assn. Manager 831.13 4,155.65 10,277.00 6,121.35 40.44%
6390                  Insurance                     0.00 6,990.00 6,990.00 0.00 100.00%
6420                  Licenses, Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 0.00%
6470                  Minor Equipment               0.00 0.00 375.00 375.00 0.00%
6010                  Personnel Costs               1,467.84 7,250.61 22,497.00 15,246.39 32.23%
6520                  Printing, Advertising & Notice 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00%
6610                  Supplies & Services           0.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00%
6200                  Workers Comp                  0.00 462.65 829.00 366.35 55.81%

6260                  Building & Grounds Maint.     184.05 2,018.49 10,000.00 7,981.51 20.18%
6335                  Contracted Services PROPERTY  0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00%
6330                  Equipment Repair              0.00 150.00 1,500.00 1,350.00 10.00%
6390                  Insurance                     0.00 4,325.00 4,325.00 0.00 100.00%
6470                  Minor Equipment               0.00 170.00 175.00 5.00 97.14%
6010                  Personnel Costs               2,472.76 12,541.40 22,352.00 9,810.60 56.11%
6150                  Public Works Director         1,295.58 6,477.90 16,092.00 9,614.10 40.26%
6610                  Supplies & Services           58.90 276.87 500.00 223.13 55.37%
6680                  Utilities                     879.79 1,785.44 13,130.00 11,344.56 13.60%
6190                  Utility Worker II /Lead Worker 2,589.34 12,897.14 10,584.00 (2,313.14) 121.86%
6200                  Workers Comp                  0.00 462.65 976.00 513.35 47.40%

$63,034.93 $391,808.58 $1,224,222.00 $832,413.42
$331,986.66 ($17,184.33) $156,252.00 $0.00
$331,986.66 ($17,184.33) $156,252.00 $0.00

Beginning Fund Balance (621,482.34) (272,311.35) 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance 331,986.66 (17,184.33) 156,252.00 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance (289,495.68) (289,495.68) 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: General Fund
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 3 Accounts
Display Account Categories: No
Display Subtotals: No

Fund Balances

Expenses
Revenue Less Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balance

Property

Planning



Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

Total Receipts
4500                  Finance/Late Fees             105.13 105.13 0.00 (105.13) 0.00%
4470                  Interest                      0.00 243.27 625.00 381.73 38.92%
4440                  Misc. Revenues                200.00 32,195.04 500.00 (31,695.04) 6,439.01%
4490                  ODOT Grant Income             0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00%
4330                  State Highway Fund Rev. Share 5,995.02 29,805.02 72,250.00 42,444.98 41.25%
4345                  Transportation Fee            5,059.65 13,317.63 93,540.00 80,222.37 14.24%

Transfers In
4670                  From Gen Fund to Street       0.00 0.00 59,000.00 59,000.00 0.00%
4650                  From TRT to Street Cap. Imp.  0.00 0.00 145,495.00 145,495.00 0.00%

Revenue $11,359.80 $75,666.09 $621,410.00 $545,743.91
Gross Profit $11,359.80 $75,666.09 $621,410.00 $0.00

Expenses
Salaries & Personal Expenses

6060                  City Manager                  1,029.43 5,147.15 13,000.00 7,852.85 39.59%
6025                  City Recorder/Clerk           320.55 1,822.39 3,847.00 2,024.61 47.37%
6070                  Finance Director/Assn. Manager 831.13 4,155.65 10,277.00 6,121.35 40.44%
6010                  Personnel Costs               4,764.85 23,972.55 58,346.00 34,373.45 41.09%
6150                  Public Works Director         1,727.44 8,637.20 21,456.00 12,818.80 40.26%
6190                  Utility Worker II /Lead Worker 3,452.44 17,196.12 21,171.00 3,974.88 81.22%
6200                  Workers Comp                  0.00 470.88 3,974.00 3,503.12 11.85%

Materials & Services
6240                  Auditing & Accounting Services 1,500.00 3,562.50 8,500.00 4,937.50 41.91%
6300                  Contracted Services           124.08 144.08 2,500.00 2,355.92 5.76%
6320                  Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 0.00 257.97 500.00 242.03 51.59%
6380                  Fuel & Oil                    0.00 302.98 3,500.00 3,197.02 8.66%
6390                  Insurance                     0.00 9,270.00 9,270.00 0.00 100.00%
6400                  IT Services                   134.16 267.48 1,200.00 932.52 22.29%
6410                  Legal Services                0.00 1,653.49 750.00 (903.49) 220.47%
6470                  Minor Equipment               0.00 1,476.72 3,500.00 2,023.28 42.19%
6490                  Office Equipment Repair       110.58 110.58 3,500.00 3,389.42 3.16%
6500                  Office Supplies               0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 0.00%
6510                  Postage & Shipping Costs      0.00 0.00 1,750.00 1,750.00 0.00%
6520                  Printing, Advertising & Notice 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 0.00%
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Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

6590                  Street Lighting               0.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00%
6610                  Supplies & Services           0.00 56.75 2,200.00 2,143.25 2.58%
6620                  System Maintenance & Repair   0.00 4,232.56 5,000.00 767.44 84.65%
6630                  Telephone/VOIP                85.33 379.71 800.00 420.29 47.46%
6650                  Travel & Training             0.00 1,205.43 1,000.00 (205.43) 120.54%
6680                  Utilities                     899.32 3,612.42 2,000.00 (1,612.42) 180.62%

Expenses $14,979.31 $87,934.61 $186,591.00 $98,656.39
Revenue Less Expenditures ($3,619.51) ($12,268.52) $434,819.00 $0.00

Net Change in Fund Balance ($3,619.51) ($12,268.52) $434,819.00 $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance (891.15) 7,757.86 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance (3,619.51) (12,268.52) 434,819.00 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance (4,510.66) (4,510.66) 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: Street Fund
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 3 Accounts
Display Account Categories: Yes
Display Subtotals: No
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Budget: Street Budget
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Annual Budget
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Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

4430                  Donations                     99.24 455.26 1,500.00 1,044.74 30.35%
4470                  Interest                      0.00 1,158.72 1,520.00 361.28 76.23%

Revenue $99.24 $1,613.98 $3,020.00 $1,406.02
Gross Profit $99.24 $1,613.98 $3,020.00 $0.00

Expenses
8150                  To Wastewater Fund            0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00%
8175                  To Water Fund                 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00%

Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Revenue Less Expenditures $99.24 $1,613.98 ($1,980.00) $0.00

Net Change in Fund Balance $99.24 $1,613.98 ($1,980.00) $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 17,139.49 15,624.75 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance 99.24 1,613.98 (1,980.00) 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance 17,238.73 17,238.73 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: Sewer Discount Program
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 1 Accounts
Display Account Categories: No
Display Subtotals: No
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Budget: Sewer Discount

12/3/2025 Sewer Discount Program Page 1 of 1
12:08 PM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
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Percent of
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Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

4500                  Finance/Late Fees             12.01 301.73 3,050.00 2,748.27 9.89%
4730                  From Sewer Discoun Fund To WW 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00%
4780                  From TRT to WW                0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00%
4550                  Grants                        0.00 0.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00%
4440                  Misc. Revenues                0.00 33,618.60 0.00 (33,618.60) 0.00%
4260                  System Charges                52,212.07 306,511.80 793,356.00 486,844.20 38.63%

Revenue $52,224.08 $340,432.13 $898,906.00 $558,473.87
Gross Profit $52,224.08 $340,432.13 $898,906.00 $0.00

Expenses
7130                   WWTP-OECDD Loan -- Interest  337.02 337.02 1,977.00 1,639.98 17.05%
7140                   WWTP-OECDD Loan -- Principal 31,172.29 31,172.29 35,934.00 4,761.71 86.75%
6240                  Auditing & Accounting Services 1,500.00 3,562.50 20,000.00 16,437.50 17.81%
6250                  Bank Charges & Fees           0.00 1,245.17 3,500.00 2,254.83 35.58%
6260                  Building & Grounds Maint.     174.70 1,401.53 750.00 (651.53) 186.87%
6060                  City Manager                  2,058.85 10,294.25 26,000.00 15,705.75 39.59%
6025                  City Recorder/Clerk           1,602.75 9,111.90 23,080.00 13,968.10 39.48%
9011                  Committed to USDA Loan Reserve 0.00 0.00 76,943.00 76,943.00 0.00%
9000                  Contingency                   0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%
6300                  Contracted Services           0.00 302.26 3,500.00 3,197.74 8.64%
6320                  Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 143.00 6,433.67 7,000.00 566.33 91.91%
6330                  Equipment Repair              0.00 1,628.16 5,000.00 3,371.84 32.56%
6070                  Finance Director/Assn. Manager 1,662.26 8,311.30 20,554.00 12,242.70 40.44%
6380                  Fuel & Oil                    0.00 369.09 5,500.00 5,130.91 6.71%
6750                  Grants Expenses               0.00 0.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00%
6820                  Inflow/Infiltration Control   0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00%
6390                  Insurance                     0.00 27,626.00 26,458.00 (1,168.00) 104.41%
6400                  IT Services                   259.22 1,190.69 3,500.00 2,309.31 34.02%
6410                  Legal Services                0.00 2,975.75 500.00 (2,475.75) 595.15%
6470                  Minor Equipment               0.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00%
6760                  Office Equipment/Software     0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00%
6500                  Office Supplies               0.00 253.60 500.00 246.40 50.72%
6010                  Personnel Costs               9,410.76 46,844.30 152,863.00 106,018.70 30.64%
6510                  Postage & Shipping Costs      0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00%
6520                  Printing, Advertising & Notice 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00%
6150                  Public Works Director         3,023.01 15,115.05 37,548.00 22,432.95 40.26%
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report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469698;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469698;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469675;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469675;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469524;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469524;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
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report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469929;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469928;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469928;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469910;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469910;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469909;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469909;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469908;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469908;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469768;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469768;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469459;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469459;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469593;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469593;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469953;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469953;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469904;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469904;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469902;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469902;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469901;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469901;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469767;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469767;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469896;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469896;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469867;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469867;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469594;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469594;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469895;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469895;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469801;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469801;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469800;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469800;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469887;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469887;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469959;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469959;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469884;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469884;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469762;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469762;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469790;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469790;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469882;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469882;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469757;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469757;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~


Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

6600                  Sewer Discount                0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00%
6610                  Supplies & Services           0.00 46.50 1,200.00 1,153.50 3.88%
6620                  System Maintenance & Repair   0.00 2,578.78 20,000.00 17,421.22 12.89%
6865                  System Repair/Replace         0.00 920.31 15,000.00 14,079.69 6.14%
6630                  Telephone/VOIP                85.33 550.37 2,064.00 1,513.63 26.67%
6640                  Testing & Sampling            3,006.29 9,831.85 13,500.00 3,668.15 72.83%
6650                  Travel & Training             0.00 1,205.43 7,500.00 6,294.57 16.07%
6660                  Treatment Chemicals           1,871.28 3,580.28 30,500.00 26,919.72 11.74%
6680                  Utilities                     1,996.83 8,329.89 39,000.00 30,670.11 21.36%
6190                  Utility Worker II /Lead Worker 6,041.78 30,093.26 64,463.00 34,369.74 46.68%
6200                  Workers Comp                  0.00 825.57 5,627.00 4,801.43 14.67%
7100                  WWTP-USDA  -- Interest        0.00 43,967.00 44,055.00 88.00 99.80%
7110                  WWTP-USDA -- Principal        0.00 32,976.00 32,889.00 (87.00) 100.26%

Expenses $64,345.37 $303,079.77 $854,505.00 $551,425.23
Revenue Less Expenditures ($12,121.29) $37,352.36 $44,401.00 $0.00

Net Change in Fund Balance ($12,121.29) $37,352.36 $44,401.00 $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 650,269.47 600,795.82 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance (12,121.29) 37,352.36 44,401.00 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance 638,148.18 638,148.18 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: Wastewater Fund
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 3 Accounts
Display Account Categories: No
Display Subtotals: No
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Budget: Wastewater Budget
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report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469463;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469463;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469780;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469780;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469779;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469779;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469479;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469479;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469778;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469778;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469777;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469777;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469776;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469776;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469775;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469775;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469773;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469773;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469753;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469753;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469752;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469752;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469839;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469839;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469931;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469931;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
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Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
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Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

4581                  Contract Services - WB        0.00 4,861.31 15,000.00 10,138.69 32.41%
4020                  Debt Mgmt - Watseco Barview   0.00 6,595.73 12,000.00 5,404.27 54.96%
4500                  Finance/Late Fees             152.96 757.35 3,500.00 2,742.65 21.64%
4790                  From TRT To Water             0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00%
4440                  Misc. Revenues                0.00 33,618.60 2,000.00 (31,618.60) 1,680.93%
4280                  Shutff/Turn-on Fees           0.00 50.00 1,000.00 950.00 5.00%
4260                  System Charges                52,287.27 249,047.49 625,677.00 376,629.51 39.80%

Revenue $52,440.23 $294,930.48 $674,177.00 $379,246.52
Gross Profit $52,440.23 $294,930.48 $674,177.00 $0.00

Expenses
6240                  Auditing & Accounting Services 1,500.00 3,562.50 20,000.00 16,437.50 17.81%
6250                  Bank Charges & Fees           0.00 912.88 3,500.00 2,587.12 26.08%
6260                  Building & Grounds Maint.     174.73 174.73 2,500.00 2,325.27 6.99%
6060                  City Manager                  2,058.85 10,294.25 26,000.00 15,705.75 39.59%
6025                  City Recorder/Clerk           1,602.75 9,111.90 23,080.00 13,968.10 39.48%
9000                  Contingency                   0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%
6300                  Contracted Services           0.00 302.26 3,500.00 3,197.74 8.64%
6320                  Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 0.00 3,524.95 2,000.00 (1,524.95) 176.25%
6755                  Engineering                   0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%
6330                  Equipment Repair              212.05 1,591.25 1,250.00 (341.25) 127.30%
6070                  Finance Director/Assn. Manager 1,662.26 8,311.30 20,554.00 12,242.70 40.44%
6380                  Fuel & Oil                    0.00 302.96 5,500.00 5,197.04 5.51%
6990                  IFA  Loan - Principal         0.00 0.00 5,423.00 5,423.00 0.00%
6980                  IFA-Loan Interest             0.00 0.00 1,253.00 1,253.00 0.00%
6390                  Insurance                     0.00 14,917.00 14,918.00 1.00 99.99%
6400                  IT Services                   440.49 1,553.23 3,500.00 1,946.77 44.38%
6410                  Legal Services                0.00 2,506.76 1,000.00 (1,506.76) 250.68%
6470                  Minor Equipment               55.31 55.31 4,200.00 4,144.69 1.32%
6760                  Office Equipment/Software     0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00%
6500                  Office Supplies               0.00 201.38 250.00 48.62 80.55%
6010                  Personnel Costs               8,586.50 42,663.70 178,947.00 136,283.30 23.84%
6510                  Postage & Shipping Costs      0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00%
6520                  Printing, Advertising & Notice 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00%
6150                  Public Works Director         2,591.15 12,955.75 32,184.00 19,228.25 40.26%
6610                  Supplies & Services           0.00 710.51 1,500.00 789.49 47.37%
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report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469590;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469590;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469746;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469746;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469698;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469698;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469523;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469523;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469704;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469704;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469720;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469720;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469722;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469722;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469910;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469910;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469909;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469909;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469908;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469908;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469768;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469768;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469459;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469459;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469953;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469953;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469904;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469904;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469902;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469902;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469505;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469505;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469901;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469901;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469767;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469767;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469896;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469896;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469943;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469943;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469944;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469944;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469895;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469895;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469801;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469801;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469800;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469800;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469887;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469887;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469959;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469959;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469884;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469884;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469762;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469762;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469790;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469790;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469882;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469882;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469757;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469757;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469780;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469780;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~


Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

6620                  System Maintenance & Repair   2,067.76 7,711.17 35,000.00 27,288.83 22.03%
6630                  Telephone/VOIP                85.34 465.07 2,064.00 1,598.93 22.53%
6640                  Testing & Sampling            530.00 3,016.19 4,000.00 983.81 75.40%
8145                  To PWE Reserve Fund           0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%
6650                  Travel & Training             0.00 1,241.03 8,500.00 7,258.97 14.60%
6660                  Treatment Chemicals           0.00 400.00 9,000.00 8,600.00 4.44%
6680                  Utilities                     1,123.89 5,250.35 22,660.00 17,409.65 23.17%
6190                  Utility Worker II /Lead Worker 5,178.67 25,794.21 115,484.00 89,689.79 22.34%
6200                  Workers Comp                  0.00 825.57 6,997.00 6,171.43 11.80%

Expenses $27,869.75 $158,356.21 $583,864.00 $425,507.79
Revenue Less Expenditures $24,570.48 $136,574.27 $90,313.00 $0.00

Net Change in Fund Balance $24,570.48 $136,574.27 $90,313.00 $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 613,109.66 501,105.87 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance 24,570.48 136,574.27 90,313.00 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance 637,680.14 637,680.14 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: Water Fund
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 3 Accounts
Display Account Categories: No
Display Subtotals: No
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Budget: Water Budget
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report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469779;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469779;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469778;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469778;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469777;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469777;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469601;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469601;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469776;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469776;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469775;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469775;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469773;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469773;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469753;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469753;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469752;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469752;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~


Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
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Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

TRT Tourism
4584                  Cash on Hand                  0.00 0.00 486,822.00 486,822.00 0.00%
4520                  Event Revenue                 0.00 9,372.00 10,000.00 628.00 93.72%
4535                  Fees                          0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 0.00%
4470                  Interest                      0.00 10,217.60 20,642.00 10,424.40 49.50%
4440                  Misc. Revenues                0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00%
4140                  TRT - General Use             33,419.19 145,607.11 276,667.00 131,059.89 52.63%
4150                  TRT - Tourism                 2,515.49 15,248.69 23,333.00 8,084.31 65.35%

Revenue $35,934.68 $180,445.40 $817,814.00 $637,368.60
Gross Profit $35,934.68 $180,445.40 $817,814.00 $0.00

Expenses
TRT Community

6240                  Auditing & Accounting Services 1,500.00 1,500.00 10,000.00 8,500.00 15.00%
6280                  Community Expenses            0.00 1,500.00 17,000.00 15,500.00 8.82%
9000                  Contingency                   0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%
6300                  Contracted Services           0.00 352.64 7,500.00 7,147.36 4.70%
6360                  Fireworks                     0.00 4,750.00 10,000.00 5,250.00 47.50%
6610                  Supplies & Services           0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00%
8045                  To Gen.Fund                   0.00 0.00 76,170.00 76,170.00 0.00%
8070                  To PSE Fund for Fire Equip/Veh 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00%
8140                  To Street Fund                0.00 0.00 145,497.00 145,497.00 0.00%
8150                  To Wastewater Fund            0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00%
8175                  To Water Fund                 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00%

TRT Tourism
6060                  City Manager                  1,544.13 7,720.65 19,500.00 11,779.35 39.59%
6025                  City Recorder/Clerk           1,282.20 7,289.52 15,386.00 8,096.48 47.38%
9000                  Contingency                   0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%
6690                  Event Expenses                0.00 17,111.42 20,000.00 2,888.58 85.56%
6070                  Finance Director/Assn. Manager 1,246.71 6,233.55 15,415.00 9,181.45 40.44%
6015                  Overtime/Vacation Payout      0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00%
6010                  Personnel Costs               2,789.53 13,442.34 43,146.00 29,703.66 31.16%
6530                  Promotional Media Reimb. Prgm. 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00%
6488                  Refundable Deposits           0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00%
9020                  Restricted to Tourism Promo   0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00%
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report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469597;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469597;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469696;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469696;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469516;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469516;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469701;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469701;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469704;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469704;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469734;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469734;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469733;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469733;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469910;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469910;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469813;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469813;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469953;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469953;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469904;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469904;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469805;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469805;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469780;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469780;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469528;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469528;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469917;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469917;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469606;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469606;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469599;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469599;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469522;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469522;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469982;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469768;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469768;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469459;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469459;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469953;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469953;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469563;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469563;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469767;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469767;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469458;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469458;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469762;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469762;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469881;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469881;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469517;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469517;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469562;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469562;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~


Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

6200                  Workers Comp                  0.00 470.85 1,596.00 1,125.15 29.50%
Expenses $8,362.57 $60,370.97 $488,710.00 $428,339.03

Revenue Less Expenditures $27,572.11 $120,074.43 $329,104.00 $0.00
Net Change in Fund Balance $27,572.11 $120,074.43 $329,104.00 $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 774,099.30 681,596.98 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance 27,572.11 120,074.43 329,104.00 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance 801,671.41 801,671.41 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: TRT Fund
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 1 Accounts
Display Account Categories: No
Display Subtotals: No
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Budget: Transient Room Tax MASTER BUDGET

12/3/2025 TRT Fund Page 2 of 2
12:07 PM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469752;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469752;Filter_ProfitCostCenterId=2147469989;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~


Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

4470                  Interest                      0.00 791.93 2,212.00 1,420.07 35.80%
Revenue $0.00 $791.93 $2,212.00 $1,420.07

Gross Profit $0.00 $791.93 $2,212.00 $0.00

Expenses
6010                  Personnel Costs               0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00%

Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
Revenue Less Expenditures $0.00 $791.93 ($22,788.00) $0.00

Net Change in Fund Balance $0.00 $791.93 ($22,788.00) $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 84,919.62 84,127.69 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance 0.00 791.93 (22,788.00) 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance 84,919.62 84,919.62 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: Payroll Liability Fund
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 1 Accounts
Display Account Categories: No
Display Subtotals: No
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Budget: Payroll Liabilities Budget

12/3/2025 Payroll Liability Fund Page 1 of 1
12:07 PM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469701;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469701;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469762;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469762;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~


Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual
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Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
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Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

Total Receipts
4645                  Interest - Fire               0.00 940.94 3,006.00 2,065.06 31.30%

Transfers In
4630                  From TRT for Fire Equip/Veh   0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00%

Revenue $0.00 $940.94 $28,006.00 $27,065.06
Gross Profit $0.00 $940.94 $28,006.00 $0.00

Revenue Less Expenditures $0.00 $940.94 $28,006.00 $0.00
Net Change in Fund Balance $0.00 $940.94 $28,006.00 $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance (41,315.80) (42,256.74) 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance 0.00 940.94 28,006.00 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance (41,315.80) (41,315.80) 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: PSE Fund
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 3 Accounts
Display Account Categories: Yes
Display Subtotals: No
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual

12/3/2025 PSE Fund Page 1 of 1
12:07 PM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469559;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469559;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469685;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469685;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~


Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

4000                  Available Cash on Hand        0.00 0.00 50,561.00 50,561.00 0.00%
4720                  From Water Fund to PWE        0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%
4470                  Interest                      0.00 1,490.06 448.00 (1,042.06) 332.60%

Revenue $0.00 $1,490.06 $61,009.00 $59,518.94
Gross Profit $0.00 $1,490.06 $61,009.00 $0.00

Expenses
6810                  Vehicles/Equipment            0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00%

Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Revenue Less Expenditures $0.00 $1,490.06 $11,009.00 $0.00

Net Change in Fund Balance $0.00 $1,490.06 $11,009.00 $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 58,984.96 57,494.90 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance 0.00 1,490.06 11,009.00 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance 58,984.96 58,984.96 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: PWE Reserve Fund
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 3 Accounts
Display Account Categories: No
Display Subtotals: No
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Budget: PWE Reserve Budget

12/3/2025 PWE Reserve Fund Page 1 of 1
12:08 PM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469614;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469614;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469676;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469676;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469701;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469701;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469954;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469954;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~


Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

4585                  For Parks SDC                 816.00 2,484.61 30,600.00 28,115.39 8.12%
4583                  For Storm Sewer SDC           2,000.00 4,877.69 80,800.00 75,922.31 6.04%
4597                  For Streets SDC               1,650.00 4,501.60 60,550.00 56,048.40 7.43%
4596                  For Wastewater SDC            2,755.00 8,200.55 95,000.00 86,799.45 8.63%
4599                  for Water SDC                 1,980.00 5,919.55 75,000.00 69,080.45 7.89%
4470                  Interest                      0.00 13,649.19 27,373.00 13,723.81 49.86%

Revenue $9,201.00 $39,633.19 $369,323.00 $329,689.81
Gross Profit $9,201.00 $39,633.19 $369,323.00 $0.00

Expenses
6835                  Parks Dept. System Improvement 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 0.00%
6830                  Stormwater Dept System Improv. 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 0.00%
6825                  Street Dept. System Improvemen 0.00 0.00 275,000.00 275,000.00 0.00%
6840                  Water Dept. System Improvement 0.00 0.00 175,000.00 175,000.00 0.00%
6815                  WW Dept. System Improvement   0.00 0.00 175,000.00 175,000.00 0.00%

Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $790,000.00 $790,000.00
Revenue Less Expenditures $9,201.00 $39,633.19 ($420,677.00) $0.00

Net Change in Fund Balance $9,201.00 $39,633.19 ($420,677.00) $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 1,314,453.82 1,284,021.63 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance 9,201.00 39,633.19 (420,677.00) 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance 1,323,654.82 1,323,654.82 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: System Development Fund, Water SDC Fund
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 3 Accounts
Display Account Categories: No
Display Subtotals: No
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual

12/3/2025 System Development Fund, Water SDC Fund Page 1 of 1
12:08 PM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469584;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469584;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469585;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469585;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469586;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469586;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469587;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469587;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469588;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469588;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469701;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469701;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469574;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469574;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469575;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469575;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469576;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469576;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469578;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469578;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469577;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469577;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~


Account Number

Current Period
Nov 2025
Nov 2025

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2025

Nov 2025
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026

Annual Budget
Jul 2025

Jun 2026
Variance

Jul 2025
Jun 2026

Percent of
Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

4470                  Interest                      0.00 2,881.17 9,663.00 6,781.83 29.82%
4100                  Property Taxes - Current Year 0.00 208.99 38,767.00 38,558.01 0.54%
4120                  Property Taxes - Prior Years  0.00 99.10 950.00 850.90 10.43%

Revenue $0.00 $3,189.26 $49,380.00 $46,190.74
Gross Profit $0.00 $3,189.26 $49,380.00 $0.00

Expenses
9009                  Restricted to Sewer Bond Pymt. 0.00 0.00 237,549.00 237,549.00 0.00%
7175                  WW Bond Payment - Interest    0.00 3,455.98 3,804.00 348.02 90.85%
7180                  WW Bond Payment - Principal   0.00 36,262.02 35,914.00 (348.02) 100.97%

Expenses $0.00 $39,718.00 $277,267.00 $237,549.00
Revenue Less Expenditures $0.00 ($36,528.74) ($227,887.00) $0.00

Net Change in Fund Balance $0.00 ($36,528.74) ($227,887.00) $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 194,599.15 231,127.89 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance 0.00 (36,528.74) (227,887.00) 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance 194,599.15 194,599.15 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Report Options
Fund: WW Debt Bond Fund
Period: 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Detail Level: Level 1 Accounts
Display Account Categories: No
Display Subtotals: No
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Budget: Wastewater Debt Budget

12/3/2025 WW Debt Bond Fund Page 1 of 1
12:08 PM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469701;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469701;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469738;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469738;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469736;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469736;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469567;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469567;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469568;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469568;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469569;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469881~
report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_CompanyId=%25Filter_Company%25;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469569;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469885,2147469884,2147469883,2147469882,2147469881~


 
 
 

 
 

 

 

City Hall, PO Box 708, Garibaldi, OR 97118 
Office: (503) 322-3327 | Fax: (503) 322-3737 

 City Email: city@ci.garibaldi.or.us 

  
 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM:  Jake Boone, City Manager 
SUBJECT: Tillamook “String of Pearls” Enterprise Zone Expansion 
DATE:  11 December 2025 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Garibaldi is part of the Tillamook “String of Pearls” Enterprise Zone, along with several other local 
municipalities.  The Enterprise Zone provides certain tax benefits to businesses within the zone.  
Jacobsen Salt Company, near Netarts, is planning an expansion and would like their property to 
also be included within the Zone.  As the rules of the Zone require all current participating entities 
to assent to any expansion of the Zone, it is appropriate for the Council to consider the attached 
Resolution. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council, by motion, adopt the attached Resolution; or, if more time is needed for 
consideration, that Council, by motion, direct the City Manager to add this item to the agenda 
for the January Regular City Council meeting. 
 
COST 
 
Staff time only. 
 
 
__________________________________   
Jake Boone, City Manager     



RESOLUTION 2025-11   Page 1/2 

CITY OF GARIBALDI 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-11 
 

A RESOLUTION ASSENTING TO THE EXPANSION OF THE TILLAMOOK STRING OF PEARLS 
ENTERPRISE ZONE. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Garibaldi sponsors and is a member of the Tillamook “String of Pearls” Enterprise 
Zone jointly with the City of Tillamook, the City of Bay City, the City of Rockaway Beach, the Port of 
Tillamook Bay, the Port of Garibaldi, and Tillamook County; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Zone provides tangible tax benefits for businesses within its boundaries; and 
 
WHEREAS, the residents of Garibaldi derive both direct and indirect benefits from the flourishing of 
businesses within Tillamook County; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Jacobsen Salt Company is a business within Tillamook County and has requested that 
their property be added to the Zone; and 
 
WHEREAS, the municipal corporations, school districts, special service districts, and so forth that 
receive operating revenue through the levying of ad valorem taxes on real and personal property in any 
area of this enterprise zone, as amended, were sent notice regarding this boundary change; and 
 
WHEREAS, this enterprise zone, as amended, has a total area of 9.73 square miles; it meets other 
statutory limitations on size and configuration, and it is depicted herein on a drawn-to-scale map (Exhibit 
1), and its boundary is herein described (Exhibit 2); and 
 
WHEREAS, the municipal corporations, school districts, special service districts, and so forth that 
receive operating revenue through the levying of ad valorem taxes on real and personal property in any 
area of this enterprise zone, as amended, were sent notice regarding this boundary change; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Garibaldi shall continue fulfill its duties and implement provisions jointly with 
other cosponsors under ORS 285C.105 or elsewhere in ORS Chapter 285C and related parts of Oregon 
Law; and 
 
WHEREAS, modification of this enterprise zone does not grant or imply permission to develop land inside 
it without complying with jurisdictional zoning, regulatory and permitting processes and restrictions; nor 
does it indicate any intent to alter those processes or restrictions, except as otherwise done in 
accordance with Comprehensive Plans as acknowledged by the State of Oregon Land Conservation and 
Development Commission (LCDC); and 
 



RESOLUTION 2025-11   Page 2/2 

WHEREAS, the City of Garibaldi is interested in encouraging new business investment, job creation, 
higher incomes for local residents, and greater diversity of economic activity; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Garibaldi appreciates the impact that the designated enterprise zone would have 
and the property tax exemptions that eligible business firms might receive therein; 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARIBALDI RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 
 
The name of the current enterprise zone is changed to: the Tillamook County Enterprise Zone. 
 
Under ORS 285C.115, the City of Garibaldi does hereby change the boundary of the Tillamook County 
Enterprise Zone, jointly with the City of Tillamook, the City of Bay City, the city of Rockaway Beach and 
the Port of Tillamook Bay, the Port of Garibaldi and Tillamook County, as described in the exhibits. 
 
Terre Cooper, Enterprise Zone Manager is authorized to prepare and submit documentation for this 
enterprise zone boundary change to the Oregon Business Development Department (OBDD) on behalf of 
the zone sponsor for purposes of a positive determination in favor under ORS 285C.117. 
 
This enterprise zone boundary change takes effect on the date that the latest resolution of a sponsoring 
government is adopted, (or later, as so stipulated by OBDD in its determination pursuant to any revision 
and resubmission of documentation). 
 
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, this _____ day of ______, 2025. 
 
       _______________________________ 
       Katie Findling, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
Amy Cram, City Recorder/Clerk 
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EXHIBIT 2 

 

Legal Description of Zone Boundary 

 
Legal Description – Port of Tillamook Bay 

TL#2S 9 5300 

Parcel 2 partition Plat 1999-08 

515.3 acres +/- 

Legal Description – Tillamook County Creamery 

Beginning at the quarter corner between Section 13 and Section 18 Township 1 South Range 10 West 
WM, Tillamook County Oregon.  Thence N 1°45’ E 430.40’, thence S 89°46’ W 320’ to the right of way of 
Highway 101, thence following said highway S 4°55’ E 1220.20’, thence East 323’, thence S 0°18’30” W 
to the north right of way of Latimer Rd, thence following said north boundary to the east line of the Port 
of Tillamook Bay railroad right of way, thence following said railroad right of way in a northwesterly 
direction to the east line of the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter, thence north on said line to 
the east-west center line of section 18 thence west to the point of beginning.  EXCEPTING any portions 
lying within the right of way of U.S. Highway 101 and Latimer Rd. 
 
City of Bay City’s corporate limits as most recently established by city ordinance #424 adopted 
on 9/13/83 (annexed one (1) residential lot in 1990  

City of Garibaldi’s corporate limits as most recently established by city ordinance #290 adopted 
on 6/21/08. 

City of Rockaway Beach’s corporate limits south of the east-west line of 24th Avenue (to the 
exclusion of any area inside the Port of Nehalem’s district boundary) as most recently 
established by city ordinance #95-322 adopted on 4/3/95. 

City of Tillamook’s urban growth boundary as most recently established by #1215 adopted on 
11/6/06. 

Netarts – Jacobsen Salt 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Real property in the County of Tillamook, State of Oregon, described as follows: 
A PARCEL OF LAND IN SECTION 19 OF TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST OF THE 
WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON, DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT 
A POINT WHICH IS SOUTH 1300 FEET AND WEST 1360 FEET FROM THE EAST QUARTER 
SECTION CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19; THENCE NORTH 41° 15' WEST 85 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 82° WEST 260 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF 
GOVERNMENT LOT 5 IN SAID SECTION 19; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG SAID WEST 



BOUNDARY OF GOVERNMENT LOT 5 TO A POINT WHICH IS NORTH 42° 55' WEST FROM A 
5/8 INCH IRON BAR IN THE CENTERUNE OF A CREEK, WHICH BAR IS SOUTH 933.54 FEET 
AND WEST 1373.44 FEET FROM THE AFORESAID EAST QUARTER SECTION CORNER (SAID 
CREEK BEING IDENTICAL WITH THAT CERTAIN CREEK MENTIONED IN BOOK 260, PAGE 
443, OF DEED RECORDS OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON); THENCE SOUTH 42° 55' EAST 
150 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO SAID 5/8 INCH IRON BAR; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 
UPSTREAM, ALONG THE CENTERUNE OF SAID CREEK TO THE WESTERLY SIDEUNE OF THE 
CAPE LOOKOUT PARK HIGHWAY; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY, ALONG SAID HIGHWAY 
SIDEUNE 215 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT WHICH IS SOUTH 70° EAST FROM THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 70° WEST 69 FEET, MORE OF LESS, TO THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING. 
EXCEPTING THEREFROM: A PARCEL OF LAND IN SECTION 19 OF TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, 
RANGE 10 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON 
DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS SOUTH 1300 FEET AND WEST 1360 FEET 
FROM THE EAST QUARTER SECTION CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19; THENCE NORTH 41° 15' 
WEST 85 FEET; THENCE NORTH 82° WEST 260 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE WESTERLY 
BOUNDARY OF GOVERNMENT LOT 5 IN SAID SECTION 19; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, 
ALONG SAID WEST BOUNDARY OF GOVERNMENT LOT 5 TO A POINT WHICH BEARS, FROM A 
POINT THAT IS SOUTH 1275 FEET AND WEST 1341 FEET FROM THE AFORESAID EAST 
QUARTER SECTION CORNER, NORTH 41° 15' WEST 320 FEET AND NORTH 70° WEST 90 
FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO SAID WEST BOUNDARY OF GOVERNMENT LOT 5; THENCE SOUTH 
70° EAST 90 FEET, MORE OR LESS AND SOUTH 41° 15' EAST 320 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 
SOUTH 1275 FEET AND WEST 1341 FEET FROM THE AFORESAID CORNER; THENCE SOUTH 
70° EAST 65 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE WESTERLY SIDEUNE OF THE CAPE LOOKOUT 
PARK HIGHWAY; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY, ALONG SAID HIGHWAY SIDEUNE, 30 FEET, 
MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT WHICH IS SOUTH 70° EAST FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE NORTH 70° WEST 69 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
NOTE: This legal description was created prior to January 1, 2008. 
Page 3 of 3 
2012- 
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| OAKRIDGE HOLDINGS

ABOUT THE
ZONE

THE TILLAMOOK "STRING OF
PEARLS"  ENTERPRISE  ZONE  HAS
EXISTED UNDER VARIOUS RE-
DESIGNATIONS SINCE 1989.
 
IT  HAS BEEN CONTINUALLY RE-
DESIGNATED SINCE THEN,  WITH

THE CURRENT RE-DESIGNATION
BECOMING EFFECTIVE ON JULY
1,  2019.

THE NAME "STRING OF PEARLS"
REFERS TO THE WAY THE ZONE
USES THE COASTAL HIGHWAY
AND RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY
AS THE CONTIGUOUS
CONNECTION BETWEEN THE
VARIOUS CITIES  AND PORTS
THAT SPONSOR THE ZONE 

THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COUNCIL OF TILLAMOOK
COUNTY DIRECTOR IS  THE ZONE
MANAGER.  



 

B u s i n e s s  O r e g o n  

Oregon Enterprise Zones 

July 2022 

ORS 285C.055 (2021) sums up the general purpose for enterprise zone legislation, first enacted by 
the Oregon Legislature in 1985, as follows: 

… [T]he health, safety and welfare of the people of this state are dependent upon the continued encouragement, 
development, growth and expansion of employment, business, industry and commerce throughout all regions of the 
state, but especially in those communities at the center of or outside of major metropolitan areas for which 
geography may act as an economic hindrance. The Legislative Assembly further declares that there are areas in the 
state that need particular attention of government to help attract private business investment into those areas and 
to help resident businesses to reinvest and grow and that many local governments wish to have tax incentives and 
other assistance available to stimulate sound business investments that support and improve the quality of life. 

 
 

Number and Size 
Seventy-six enterprise zones are currently 
designated: 58 being rural, 18, urban. There is 
no cap on how many zones may be locally 
designated around the state. The boundary 
of a zone can be changed and may be 
noncontiguous, but it may not encompass 
more than 12 or 15 square miles (above the 
high-water mark) and must conform to 
restrictions on distances within the zone. 
Each zone terminates after 10 years, at 
which time it can be re-designated. 

How it Works 
By locating or expanding in an enterprise 
zone, eligible (generally nonretail) business 
firms can receive total abatement from 
property taxes normally assessed on new 
plant and equipment for at least three years 
(but up to five years) in the standard 
program. Longer-term tax incentives are 
available in many zones. (see next page) 

Role of State Agency  
Business Oregon is responsible for 
determining statutory compliance of zone 
designations and boundary changes by local 
governments. In cooperation with the 
Department of Revenue and other state 
agencies, Business Oregon also provides 
administrative guidance, information 

materials & training, data & analytical 
services, and marketing support to local 
governments and county assessors for 
implementing business incentive programs. 

Local Designation 
Sponsored by local city/port/county or tribal 
governments, an enterprise zone typically 
serves as a focal point for local development 
efforts and incentives to create better 
economic opportunities. They are currently 
found inside 35 counties, 142 cities and 
22 ports, as well as lands of two 
Oregon-based Indian Tribes. 

Local Area Economics 
For cities, ports and counties seeking to create 
an enterprise zone anywhere in Oregon, the 
statutes specify the following two threshold 
criteria for local-area economic hardship: 
(1) Household median income is 80 percent or 
less of state median income, or 
(2) Unemployment rate is 2.0 percentage 
points or more above comparable state 
unemployment rate, based on the most recent 
annual figures. Business Oregon has defined 
alternative but equally severe criteria. 

Note: Oregon also has areas of tax-increment 
financing (TIF) known as urban renewal 
districts (PDF). 

https://www.oregon.gov/DOR/forms/FormsPubs/urban-renewal-circular_504-623.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/DOR/forms/FormsPubs/urban-renewal-circular_504-623.pdf


 

B u s i n e s s  O r e g o n  

Statutory Tax Incentives in an Oregon Enterprise Zone

Standard (Three-to-Five-Year) Property 
Tax Exemption * 
An Oregon enterprise zone induces eligible 
businesses of all sizes to make additional 
investments to improve local employment 
opportunities, spur economic growth and diversify 
business activity. Qualifying new plant & 
equipment in a zone is exempt for three and – in 
many cases – five consecutive years from the 
local assessment of ad valorem property taxes, 
which can be a cash drain on investments in 
capital for businesses seeking to start or enlarge 
operations. The exemption excludes land, 
preexisting property value and minor personal 
property items. Enterprise zone property (except 
hotel/resorts and utilities) may be exempt for up to 
two years while being constructed or installed. 

Business Firm Eligibility 
Prior to commencing construction/installations, 
an eligible business firm applies for local 
authorization. Eligible firms include 
manufacturers, processors, shippers and other 
operations that serve other organizations, as well 
as headquarters and call centers. Hotels and 
resorts are eligible in some or all of 47 of the 76 
zones. In up to 15 specially designated electronic 
commerce enterprise zones, all e-commerce 
operations are eligible and personal property items 
more comprehensively qualify. Otherwise, retail, 
construction, financial, health care, professional 
services and certain other activities are 
specifically ineligible, although associated but 
distinct operations often do qualify. 

Requirements of Businesses— 

Basic, 3–year enterprise zone abatement 
(‘as-of-right’) 
• Enter into first-source agreement with local 

job training providers 

• Increase full-time, permanent number of 
employees inside the zone at least to 110% 
of existing number and by one new job (or 
special-case local sponsor waiver) 

• Generally, no concurrent, in-state job losses 
well beyond the zone boundary 

• Maintain minimum employment levels 
during entire exemption period 

• Satisfy local additional conditions, 
potentially imposed under an urban 
enterprise zone’s policy and standards. 

Extended abatement, 4 or 5 years of exemption 
in total, same as 3-year, plus …   
• Local approval by written agreement with 

the local zone sponsor by time of 
authorization, which may have additional 
requirements of the sponsor 

• Average compensation (with benefits) of 
new jobs in all years at 130% or 150% or 
more of county average wage as set at 
authorization † 

• Those jobs’ average wage in 4th and 5th 
year at least equals the then most recently 
available county average wage. † 

 
* A locally authorized business firm can benefit 
in potentially two other ways: 
  (1) Local government incentives, such as fee 
waivers, reduced charges or priority processing.  
  (2) Right to acquire (state/local) publicly owned 
and available real estate for use in the zone. 
† Other than in an urban enterprise zone within 
the Portland and Salem metro areas. 

 

Long-Term Rural Enterprise Zone 
Facilities  
In most rural enterprise zones—inside qualified 
rural county or county with chronically low 
income or chronic unemployment—the new 
property of an entire, locally certified facility is 
fully exempt from taxes during construction and 
then for 7 to 15 years based on business‒sponsor 
agreement. Facility must satisfy special criteria, 
depending on its location and county’s size, in 
terms of minimum investment cost and new 
hiring, as well as payroll requirements for all 
facility jobs equivalent to those noted above for 
extended abatements with the standard program. 



Outlook

RE: E Zone expansion

From OLSON Melanie * BIZ <melanie.olson@biz.oregon.gov>
Date Mon 11/17/2025 2:28 PM
To Terre Cooper <terrecooper@tillamookbaycc.edu>

Building on the success Jacobsen Salt Co. has had over the past 14 years,
the company is planning a $2MM expansion that will triple its salt making
capacity. This additional capacity will create 15-25 jobs in both Netarts, where
its salt making production facility is located, and 15-25 jobs in Portland, where
its warehouse is located. 
The additional capacity will enable Jacobsen Salt Co.'s gross margin and
profitability to increase significantly, and increase their competitiveness
nationwide. Further, through this investment, the company intends to improve
its energy efficiency and is considering a waste-to-resource project that will
reduce its carbon footprint and inspire other investments in renewable energy.
While traded-sector growth is the priority, it should be noted that the Netarts
gift shop draws approximately 32,000 visitors per year and it is estimated that
visitations may double over the next four years with the brands increased
presence and visibility. The company has been featured in the New York
Times, Wall Street Journal, Food & Wine, Fortune, among many other great
publications and hopes to continue to drive tourism to Tillamook County. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
Melanie Olson
Business Oregon
 
503-801-7155
 
 
 
From: Terre Cooper <terrecooper@tillamookbaycc.edu>
Sent: Monday, November 17, 2025 2:01 PM
To: OLSON Melanie * BIZ <melanie.olson@biz.oregon.gov>
Subject: E Zone expansion
 
Melanie,
 
I am putting together the information to send to the County Commissioners
and was wondering if you had a small project description that I could include. 



I know they are going to ask.
 
Terre
 
Terre Cooper, MBA
Director, Economic Development Council of Tillamook County
(971) 259-6878 Note New Phone Number
4506 Third Street, Tillamook, OR  97141
www.edctc.com

http://www.edctc.com/
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AGENDA ITEM 
 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM:  Jake Boone, City Manager 
SUBJECT: Middle Housing Code Update 
DATE:  11 December 2025 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Planning staff has been working on updating City code to comply with housing-related legislation 
enacted by the State of Oregon.  This item follows a presentation and a public hearing on the 
proposed code changes, and it is now appropriate for the Council to take up the matter. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council, by motion, adopt Ordinance 335; or, if more time is needed for consideration, that 
Council, by motion, direct the City Manager to add this item to the agenda for the January Regular 
City Council meeting. 
 
COST 
 
None. 
 
 
__________________________________   
Jake Boone, City Manager     



CITY OF GARIBALDI, OREGON 

 

ORDINANCE 335 

  

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE GARIBALDI COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

CHAPTER VI. AND GARIBALDI MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTERS 17.00, 17.25, 18.05, 

18.15, 18.25, 18.90, 18.110, 18.125, 18.135  IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE GARIBALDI 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, GARIBALDI MUNICPAL CODE TITLE 18, STATEWIDE 

PLANNING REGULATIONS, OREGON REVISED STATUES (ORS) AND OREGON 

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES (OAR) 

 

WHEREAS, House Bill 2001, adopted by the Oregon Legislature in 2019, directs cities 

throughout Oregon to adopt regulations allowing duplexes on each lot zoned for residential use 

that allows for development of detached single-family dwelling, and allowing triplexes, 

quadplexes, cottage clusters, and townhouses in areas zoned for residential use; and  

 

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 406 amends House Bill 2001 to read: “City” and “city with a population 

of 10,000 or greater” includes, regardless of size, any city within Tillamook County and the 

communities of Barview/Twin Rocks/Watseco, Cloverdale, Hebo, Neahkahnie, Neskowin, 

Netarts, Oceanside and Pacific City/Woods; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City performed an audit of current Comprehensive Plan text and the Planning 

and Land Development Ordinance (Development Code) to identify updates necessary to comply 

with House Bill 2001 and implementing administrative rules; and 

 

WHEREAS, the current Comprehensive Plan text does not address the requirements of House 

Bill 2001 and associated administrative rules; and  

 

WHEREAS, the updated text incorporates middle housing into Comprehensive Plan text 

language; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Development Code currently lacks adequate definitions and references to middle 

housing, and does not comply in a number of ways with House Bill 2001 and related administrative 

rules, and  

 

WHEREAS, the updates to the Development Code addresses compliance including, but not 

limited to, allowance of middle housing, density calculations, and review process, as well as 

establishes reasonable standards for middle housing to be integrated into existing and future 

neighborhoods; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Garibaldi City Council held a duly noticed public hearing on December 15, 2025 

on the proposed Comprehensive Plan and Development Code amendments as recommended by 

the Staff Report Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations attached to this Ordinance as 

Exhibit B; and 
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WHEREAS, following the public hearing, the Garibaldi City Council deliberated and found that 

the proposed changes met the relevant and required criteria and accepted the recommendation of 

the Staff Report and its findings, 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF GARIBALDI ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:    

  

Section 1.  Garibaldi Municipal Code Chapters17.00, 17.25, 18.05, 18.15, 18.25, 18.90, 

18.110, 18.125, 18.135 and Comprehensive Plan Chapter VI. Housing Policy B.5.a. are hereby 

updated and read as set forth in the attached Exhibit A.    

  

 Section 2.  The findings of fact relied upon by the Council in making their decision can be 

found in the Staff Report Recommendation of Approval to City Council dated December 8, 2025, 

and attached as Exhibit B.  

  

Section 3. The Planning Official shall keep a record of this amendment in a place 

convenient to the public to memorialize this amending ordinance.   

  

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect on the thirteenth day after its adoption by 

council.  

  

ADOPTED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this ___day of _______, 20___.  
 

 
 
______________________________ 

Katie Findling, Mayor                             
 

 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

_______________________________          
Amy Cram, City Recorder  
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17.00 Expedited and Middle Housing Land Divisions  

17.00.010 Purpose 

The purpose of the expedited and middle housing land division process is to implement 
requirements in ORS 197.360 to 197.380 for expedited land divisions in residential districts, 
and ORS 92.031 regarding middle housing land divisions, in order to create homeownership 
opportunities. 

17.00.020 Applicability 

A. Expedited Land Division Applicability. The procedures of this chapter are applicable to 
partitions and subdivisions within a residential zone as provided in ORS 197.365. 

B. Middle Housing Land Division Applicability.  The procedures of this chapter are 
applicable to the following middle housing projects, or proposed middle housing 
projects, on an existing lot within a residential zone: 

1. A duplex. 

2. A triplex. 

3. A quadplex. 

4. A cottage cluster. 

C. Townhouses, by definition, are already on their own lots, so a middle housing land division is 
not applicable to townhouse developments. Lots for townhouses shall be created through 
subdivision or partition, Chapter 17.15 or 17.20. 

17.00.030 Procedures 

An Expedited Land Division or Middle Housing Land Division is not a land use procedure 
subject to Chapter 17.15 or 17.20. The following procedure for an Expedited Land Division or 
Middle Housing Land Division shall be followed:  

A. Application Requirements. Applicants shall submit materials required by Section 
17.10.010, Initial submission. 

B. Completeness Review. The city shall review the application submittal and advise the 
applicant in writing whether the application is complete or incomplete within 21 
calendar days after the City receives the application submittal.  

1. If the application for a land division is incomplete, the local government shall 
notify the applicant of exactly what information is missing within 21 days of 
receipt of the application and allow the applicant to submit the missing 
information. For purposes of computation of time under this section, the 
application shall be deemed complete on the date the applicant submits the 
requested information or refuses in writing to submit it. 
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2. If the application was complete when first submitted or the applicant submits 
the additional information within 180 days of the date the application was first 
submitted, approval or denial of the application shall be based upon the 
standards and criteria that were in effect at the time the application was first 
submitted.  

3. If an application is incomplete, the completeness notice shall list what 
information is missing and allow the applicant to submit the missing 
information. The completeness notice shall include a form, designed to be 
returned to the City Planner, or his or her designee, by the applicant, 
indicating whether or not the applicant intends to amend or supplement the 
application.  

C. Notification.  

1. The City Planner, or his or her designee, shall provide written notice of the 
receipt of the completed application for a Middle Housing Land Division or 
Expedited Land Division to all of the following:  

a. The applicant and/or authorized representative;  

b. The owner(s) of record of the subject property;  

c. Any City-recognized neighborhood association whose boundaries 
include or are within 100 feet of the subject property;  

d. Owners of record within 100 feet of the perimeter of the subject 
property; and  

e. Any state agency, local government or special district responsible for 
providing public facilities or services to the development.  

2. The notice shall state:  

a.  The street address or other easily understood geographical reference 
to the subject property;  

b. The place, date and time that comments are due; 

c. A time and place where copies of all evidence submitted by the 
applicant will be available for review;  

d. The applicable criteria for the decision;  

e. The name and telephone number of a local government contact 
person; 

f. A brief summary of the local decision-making process for the Middle 
Housing Land Division or Expedited Land Division;  

g. The deadline for submitting written comments; 
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h. That issues that may provide the basis for an appeal to the hearings 
officer must be raised in writing prior to the expiration of the comment 
period; and 

i. That issues must be raised with sufficient specificity to enable the 
local government to respond to the issue. 

3. After notification according to the procedure set out above, the City Planner, 
or his or her designee, shall provide a 14-day period for submission of written 
comments prior to the decision.  

D. Decision. The city shall make a decision to approve or deny the application within 63 
days of receiving a completed application, based on whether it satisfies the applicable 
requirements of this chapter.  

1. Approval may include conditions to ensure that the application meets the 
applicable regulations.  

2. For Middle Housing Land Division and Expedited Land Division applications, 
the City Planner, or his or her designee:  

a.  Shall not hold a hearing on the application; and  

b. Shall issue a written determination of compliance or noncompliance 
with applicable land use regulations that includes a summary 
statement explaining the determination.  

3. The decision shall include a statement of the facts upon which the decision 
authority relied to determine whether the application satisfied or failed to 
satisfy each applicable approval.  

4. Notice of the decision shall be provided to the applicant and to those who 
received notice under subsection 17.00.030.D within 63 days of the date of a 
completed application. The notice of decision shall include:  

a. The summary statement included with the written decision; and  

b. An explanation of appeal rights under ORS 197.375 (Appeal of decision 
on application for expedited land division).  

E. Appeals. An appeal of a decision made under this section shall not be subject to 
Section 18.210.060 Request for review of a decision (appeals).  Any appeal of an 
Expedited Land Division or Middle Housing Land Division must be as provided in ORS 
197.375.  

F. Expiration. The tentative approval of a Middle Housing Land Division or Expedited Land 
Division is void if a final plat is not recorded within three years of the tentative approval.  

 

17.00.040 Criteria of Approval – Expedited Land Division. 
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A. The city will approve or deny an application for Expedited Land Division based on 
whether it satisfies the applicable criteria of approval. The city may approve the land 
division with conditions to ensure the application meets the applicable land use 
regulations. 

B. The land subject to the application is zoned for residential uses. 

C. The land will be used solely for residential uses, including recreational or open space 
uses that are accessory to residential use. 

D. The land division does not provide for dwellings or accessory buildings to be located on 
land that is specifically mapped and designated in the comprehensive plan and land 
use regulations for full or partial protection of natural features under the statewide 
planning goals that protect: 

1. Open spaces, scenic and historic areas and natural resources; 

2. Estuarine resources; 

3. Coastal shorelands; and 

4. Beaches and dunes. 

E. The land division satisfies the minimum street and right-of-way connectivity standards 
of Chapter 17.25, General Regulations and Design Standards.  

F. The land division satisfies the following development standards: 

1. Applicable use standards of Chapter 18, Division III. Use Zones; and 

2. Applicable development standards of Chapter 18, Division IV. Supplemental 
Provisions. 

G. The land division will result in development that either: 

1. Creates enough lots to allow building residential units at 80 percent or more 
of the maximum net density permitted by the dimensional standards of the 
site; or 

2. Will be sold or rented to households with incomes below 120 percent of the 
median family income for the county in which the project is built. 

 

17.00.050 Criteria of Approval – Middle Housing Land Division. 

The city will approve a tentative plan for Middle Housing Land Division based on whether it 
satisfies the following criteria of approval:  

A. The application provides for the development of middle housing in compliance with the 
Oregon residential specialty code and the applicable middle housing regulations in this 
code. 

EXHIBIT A

DRAFT



  Page 5 
 

B. Separate utilities will be provided for each dwelling unit. 

C. Easements will be provided as necessary for each dwelling unit on the site for: 

1. Locating, accessing, replacing and servicing all utilities; 

2. Pedestrian access from each dwelling unit to a private or public road; 

3. Any common use areas or shared building elements; 

4. Any dedicated driveways or parking; and 

5. Any dedicated common area. 

D. Exactly one dwelling unit on each resulting lot, except for lots, parcels or tracts used as 
common areas. 

E. The applicant demonstrates that buildings or structures on a resulting lot will comply 
with applicable building codes provisions relating to new property lines and, 
notwithstanding the creation of new lots, that structures or buildings located on the 
newly created lots will comply with the Oregon residential specialty code.  

F. The original lot dedicated and improved the abutting street right-of-way sufficient to 
comply with minimum right-of-way and improvement standards of Chapter 17.25, 
General Regulations and Design Standards, or dedication and/or improvements of the 
abutting street right-of-way are proposed that meet the standards of Chapter 17.25. 

G. The type of middle housing developed on the original lot shall not be altered by a Middle 
Housing Land Division.  For example, cottages withing a cottage cluster do not become 
single-unit dwellings after a Middle Housing Land Division. 

 

17.00.060 Conditions of Approval – Expedited Land Division and Middle Housing Land 
Division.  

The city may add conditions of approval of a tentative plan for a Middle Housing Land Division 
or Expedited Land Division as necessary to comply with the applicable criteria of approval. 
Conditions may include but are not limited to the following:  

A. A condition to prohibit the further division of the resulting lots or parcels.  

B. A condition to require that a notation appear on the final plat indicating that the 
approval was given under ORS 92.031 as a Middle Housing Land Division.  

C. A condition to require recording of easements required by the tentative plan on a form 
acceptable to the City, as determined by the City Attorney.  

 

17.00.070 Final Plat for Expedited Land Division and Middle Housing Land Division.  

EXHIBIT A
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A. The final plat shall comply with the Middle Housing Land Division or Expedited Land 
Division conditions of approval.  

B. The following data requirements, if applicable, shall also be shown on the final plat:  

1. All tracts of land intended to be deeded or dedicated for public use;  

2. Street names as approved by the city; and  

3. Any non-access strips.  

C. Approval Criteria. The city shall approve or deny the final plat for the Middle Housing 
Land Division or Expedited Land Division, based on whether it conforms with the 
tentative plan, with all changes permitted and all requirements imposed as a condition 
of acceptance. Final plat approval shall only take place after installation of 
improvements, or filing of an agreement and bond to that effect. After approval of the 
final plat, filing of an agreement and bond or installation of improvements, the applicant 
shall obtain the signature of the City Manager or designee, and record the plat within 90 
days after the last signature has been obtained. 

D. A notice of middle housing land division for each middle housing lot shall be recorded 
with the County recorder that states:  

1. The middle housing lot may not be further divided.  

2. No more than one unit of middle housing may be developed on each middle 
housing lot.  

3. The dwelling developed on the middle housing lot is a unit of middle housing 
and is not a single-unit dwelling, or any other housing type.  

E. No plat shall have any force or effect and no title to any property shall pass until the 
final plat has been recorded; however, a final plat is not required prior to issuance of 
building permits for middle housing proposed with a Middle Housing Land Division. 
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Chapter 17.25 
GENERAL REGULATIONS AND DESIGN STANDARDS 

Sections: 

17.25.010  Principles of acceptability. 

17.25.020  Streets. 

17.25.030  Pedestrian and bicycle access and circulation. 

17.25.040  Utility easements. 

17.25.050  Building sites. 

17.25.060  Access management. 

17.25.070  Blocks. 

17.25.080  Large building sites. 

17.25.090  Watercourses. 

17.25.100  Land for public purposes. 

17.25.110  Unsuitable land. 

17.25.120  Wetlands and areas subject to inundation. 

17.25.130  Solar access. 

17.25.010 Principles of acceptability. 

A land division, whether by a subdivision, creation of a street, or partitioning, shall conform 
to any development plans, shall take into consideration any preliminary plans made in 
anticipation thereof, and shall conform to the design standards established by this chapter. 
[Ord. 291 § 1, 2006; Ord. 215 § 39, 1994.] 

17.25.020 Streets. 

A. General. The location, width and grade of streets shall be considered in their relation to 
existing and planned streets, to topographical conditions, to public convenience and 
safety, and to the proposed use of land to be served by the streets. The street system shall 
assure an adequate traffic circulation system with intersection angles, grades, tangents 
and curves appropriate for the traffic to be carried considering the terrain. Where location 
is not shown in a development plan, the arrangement of streets shall: 
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1. Provide for the continuation or appropriate projection of existing streets in surrounding 
areas; and 

2. Block lengths shall conform to GMC 17.25.070, Blocks, or shall conform to a plan for the 
neighborhood approved or adopted by the planning commission to meet a particular 
situation where topographical or other conditions make continuance or conformance to 
existing block lengths, street connectivity and street development standards impractical. 

B. Street Widths. Street widths shall conform to the cross sections, Figures A through D, as 
follows: 
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1. Standards and Specifications, Figure A, Two-Lane Arterial Road Cross Section.
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2. Standards and Specifications, Figure B, Collector Road Cross Section.
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3. Standards and Specifications, Figure C, Local Road Cross Section, and Standards and 
Specifications, Figure D, Alternative Local Road Cross Section.
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Unless otherwise indicated on any master plan or by proceeding initiated by the city 
council, or approved by the city council upon initiation by other legally constituted 
governmental bodies, widths shall conform with city standards, except where it can be 
shown by the land divider, that the number of lots or parcels served and the probable future 
traffic development are such as to unquestionably justify a narrower width. Increased 
widths may be required where streets are to serve commercial property, or where probable 
traffic conditions warrant. Approval or determination of street classification shall be made 
by the planning commission taking into consideration the zoning designations imposed by 
the zoning ordinance, the present use and development of the property in the area, the 
logical and reasonable prospective development for the area based upon public needs and 
terms, and the public safety and welfare. 

C. Alignment. As far as is practical, streets shall be in alignment with existing streets by 
continuations of the center lines thereof. Staggered street alignment resulting in “T” 
intersections shall, wherever practical, leave a minimum distance of 200 feet between the 
center lines of streets having approximately the same direction, and in no case shall be 
less than 100 feet. 

D. Future Street Extension. Where necessary to give access to, or permit a satisfactory 
future division of adjoining land, streets shall extend to the boundary of the subdivision or 
partition, and the resulting dead-end streets may be approved without a turnaround. 
Reserve strips, including street plugs, may be required to preserve the objectives of street 
extensions. 

E. Intersection Angles. Streets shall be laid out to intersect at angles as near to right angles 
as practical except where topography requires a lesser angle, but in no case shall the acute 
angle be less than 80 degrees unless there is a special intersection design or the corner 
radius is increased to allow for safe turning. An arterial or collector street intersecting with 
another street shall have at least 100 feet of tangent adjacent to the intersection unless 
topography or other unusual circumstances require a lesser distance. Other streets, except 
alleys, shall have at least 50 feet of tangent adjacent to the intersection unless topography 
or other unusual circumstances requires a lesser distance. Intersections which contain an 
acute angle of less than 80 degrees or which include an arterial street shall have a 
minimum corner radius sufficient to allow for a roadway radius of 20 feet and maintain a 
uniform width between the roadway and the right-of-way line. Ordinarily, the intersection of 
more than two streets at any one point will not be approved. 

F. Existing Streets. Whenever existing streets adjacent to or within a tract are of inadequate 
width, additional right-of-way shall be provided at the time of the land division. 
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G. Reserved Strips. No reserved strips controlling the access to public ways will be 
approved unless the strips are necessary for the protection of the public welfare, and in 
these cases they may be required. The control and disposal of the land comprising the 
strips shall be placed within the jurisdiction of the city under conditions approved by the 
planning commission. 

H. Half Streets. Half streets only may be approved where essential to the reasonable 
development of the subdivision or partitions when in conformity with the other 
requirements of these regulations, and when the planning commission finds it will be 
practical to require the dedication of the other half when the adjoining property is divided. 
Whenever a half street is adjacent to a tract to be divided, the other half of the street shall 
be platted within the tract. Reserve strips may be required to preserve the objectives of half 
streets. 

I. Cul-De-Sac. 

1. Cul-de-sacs shall only be allowed when one or more of the following conditions exist: 

a. Physical or topographic conditions make a street connection impracticable. Such 
conditions include but are not limited to freeways, railroads, steep slopes (greater than 20 
percent grade), wetlands or other bodies of water where a connection could not reasonably 
be provided; 

b. Buildings or other existing development on adjacent lands physically preclude a 
connection now or in the future considering the potential for redevelopment; or 

c. Where streets would violate provisions of leases, easements, covenants, restrictions or 
other agreements existing as of the date of adoption of the city's transportation system 
plan, which precluded a required street connection. 

2. Standards. A cul-de-sac shall terminate in a circular turnaround with a minimum radius 
of 40 feet, or a hammerhead with a length of at least 40 feet. Cul-de-sacs or dead-end 
hammerhead streets shall be connected with walking or bicycle paths in accordance with 
GMC 17.25.030, Pedestrian and bicycle access and circulation. 

J. Alleys. When any lots or parcels are proposed for commercial or industrial usage, alleys 
at least 20 feet in width may be required at the rear thereof with adequate ingress and 
egress for truck traffic unless alternative commitments for off-street service truck facilities 
without alleys are approved. Intersecting alleys shall not be permitted. 

K. Grades and Curves. Grades shall not exceed six percent on arterials, 10 percent on 
collector streets, or 12 percent on other streets. Grades in excess of these requirements 
require approval of the planning commission. Center line radii of curves shall not be less 
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than 300 feet on major arterials, 200 feet on secondary arterials, or 100 feet on other 
streets, and shall be to an even 10 feet. Where existing conditions, particularly the 
topography, make it otherwise impractical to provide buildable sites, the planning 
commission may accept steeper grades and sharper curves. In flat areas, allowance shall 
be made for finished street grades having a minimum slope, preferably, of at least 0.5 
percent. 

L. Marginal Access Streets. Where a land division abuts or contains an existing or proposed 
arterial street, the planning commission may require marginal access streets, reverse 
frontage lots with suitable depth, screen planting contained in a nonaccess reservation 
along the rear or side property line, or other treatment necessary for adequate protection of 
residential properties and to afford separation of through and local traffic. 

M. Street Names. All street names shall be approved by the planning commission for 
conformance with the established pattern and to avoid duplication and confusion. 

N. Private Streets. The design and improvement of any private street shall be subject to all 
requirements prescribed by this chapter for public streets. The land divider shall provide for 
the permanent maintenance of any street required for access to property in a private street 
subdivision or a major partition. 

O. Pedestrian and Bicycle Paths. These pathways shall facilitate safe and convenient 
pedestrian and bicycle trips to meet local travel needs in developed areas. 

P. Streets within or adjacent to a development shall be improved in accordance with the 
transportation system plan and the provisions of this section. [Ord. 291 § 1, 2006; Ord. 273 
§§ 4, 5, 6, 2003; Ord. 215 § 40, 1994.] 

17.25.030 Pedestrian and bicycle access and circulation. 

A. Purpose. The primary pedestrian and bicycle circulation plan is addressed in the city's 
adopted transportation system plan (TSP). The TSP provides for a pedestrian system plan 
and a bicycle system plan to ensure safe, direct and convenient pedestrian and bicycle 
circulation. New streets should be constructed to the standards specified in the TSP to 
allow for pedestrian and bicycle access. Pedestrian circulation shall be provided for 
neighborhood activity centers including schools, shopping areas, parks, employment 
centers and transit facilities. The system of pathways shall be designed based on the 
standards in subsections B and C of this section. 

B. Safe, Direct, and Convenient Pathways. The following developments shall provide safe, 
reasonably direct and convenient connections between primary building entrances, and all 
adjacent streets: 
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1. New subdivisions; 

2. Multifamily developments; 

3. Planned developments; 

4. Shopping centers; 

5. Commercial districts adjacent to residential areas and transit stops; 

6. Neighborhood activity centers such as schools, parks, shopping areas, transit stops or 
employment centers. 

C. The requirement for “safe, reasonably direct and convenient connections” in subsection 
B of this section is based on the following definitions: 

1. “Reasonably direct” means a route that does not deviate unnecessarily from a straight 
line or a route that does not involve a significant amount of out-of-direction travel for likely 
users. 

2. “Safe and convenient” means bicycle and pedestrian routes that are reasonably free 
from hazards and provide a reasonably direct route of travel between destinations. [Ord. 
291 § 1, 2006; Ord. 273 § 7, 2003; Ord. 215 § 40A, 1994.] 

17.25.040 Utility easements. 

Easements for sewers, drainage, water mains, public utility installations, including 
overhead or underground systems, and other like public purposes shall be dedicated, 
reserved or granted by the land divider in widths not less than 10 feet on each side of rear 
lot or parcel lines, alongside lot or parcel lines and in planting strips wherever necessary; 
provided, that easement of lesser width, such as for anchorage, may be allowed when the 
purposes of easements may be accomplished by easements of lesser width as approved 
by the city. [Ord. 291 § 1, 2006; Ord. 215 § 41, 1994.] 

17.25.050 Building sites. 

A. Size and Shape. The size, width, shape and orientation of building sites shall be 
appropriate for the location of the land division considering all environmental features and 
for the type of development and use contemplated, and conform to the standards of the 
zone in which they are located. 

B. Access. Each lot and parcel shall abut upon a street other than an alley for a width of at 
least 25 feet, except that townhouse lots shall abut upon a street for a width of at least 20 
feet. 
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C. Through Lots and Parcels. Through lots and parcels shall be avoided except where they 
are essential to provide separation of residential development from major traffic arteries or 
adjacent non-residential activities or to overcome specific disadvantages of topography 
and orientation. 

D. Lot and Parcel Side Lines. The lines of lots and parcels, as far as is practicable, shall run 
at right angles to the street upon which they face, except that on curved streets they shall 
be radial to the curve. 

E. Character of the Land. Land which the planning commission finds to be unsuitable for 
subdivision or partitioning due to flooding, improper drainage, steep slopes, adverse soil 
conditions or topography, utility easements, or other features which will reasonably be 
harmful to the safety, health, and general welfare of the present or future inhabitants of the 
subdivision or partition and/or its surrounding areas, shall not be subdivided or partitioned 
unless adequate methods are formulated by the developer and approved by the planning 
commission, upon recommendation of the city staff, to solve the problems created by the 
unsuitable land conditions. Such land shall be set aside for uses as shall not involve such a 
danger. [Ord. 291 § 1, 2006; Ord. 215 § 42, 1994.] 

17.25.060 Access management. 

A. Access shall be managed to maintain an adequate “level of service” and to maintain the 
“functional classification” of roadways as required by the city of Garibaldi transportation 
system plan. Major roadways, including arterials and collectors, serve as the primary 
system for moving people and goods within and through the city. “Access management” is 
a primary concern on these roads. Local streets and alleys provide access to individual 
properties. If vehicular access and circulation are not properly designed, these roadways 
will be unable to accommodate the needs of development and serve their transportation 
function. 

B. The regulations in this section further the orderly layout and use of land, protect 
community character, and conserve natural resources by promoting well-designed road 
and access systems and discouraging the unplanned subdivision of land. 

C. Traffic Impact Study Requirements. The city or other agency with access jurisdiction may 
require a traffic impact study pursuant to GMC 18.210.110 prepared by a qualified 
professional to determine access, circulation and other transportation requirements. 

D. The city or other agency with access permit jurisdiction may require the closing or 
consolidation of existing curb cuts or other vehicle access points, recording of reciprocal 
access easements (i.e., for shared driveways), development of a frontage street, 
installation of traffic control devices, and/or other mitigation as a condition of granting an 
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access permit, to ensure the safe and efficient operation of the street and highway system. 
Access to and from off-street parking areas shall not permit backing onto a public street. 

E. Access to U.S. 101. All new or existing development proposing new or revised access to 
U.S. 101 requires an access permit from ODOT, subject to the access control standards of 
OAR 734-051, and the standards and policies contained in the Oregon Highway Plan, Goal 
3. Access Spacing standards can be found in OAR 734-051-0190, “Access Management 
Spacing Standards for Approaches.” [Ord. 291 § 1, 2006; Ord. 273 § 8, 2003; Ord. 215 § 42A, 
1994.] 

17.25.070 Blocks. 

A. General. In general, the shape of blocks shall take into account street width, circulation 
patterns and conformity with the topography of the site. Block length shall not exceed 800 
feet. Block perimeter shall not exceed 2,400 feet. 

B. Exceptions. 

1. An exception to block size may be granted when blocks are divided by one or more 
pathway(s), in conformance with the provisions of GMC 17.25.030. Pathways shall be 
located to minimize out-of-direction travel by pedestrians and may be designed to 
accommodate bicycles. 

2. Streets and pathways need not be required if (a) physical or topographical conditions 
make a street or pathway impracticable, (b) buildings or other existing development on 
adjacent lands physically preclude a connection, or (c) where streets or pathways would 
violate provisions of leases, easements, covenants, or restrictions. [Ord. 291 § 1, 2006; 
Ord. 273 § 9, 2003; Ord. 215 § 43, 1994.] 

17.25.080 Large building sites. 

In dividing tracts into large lots or parcels which at some future time are likely to be 
redivided, the planning commission may require that the blocks be of such size and shape, 
to be so divided into building sites and contain such site restrictions as will provide for 
extension and opening of streets at intervals which will permit a subsequent division of any 
tract into lots or parcels of smaller size. [Ord. 291 § 1, 2006; Ord. 215 § 44, 1994.] 

17.25.090 Watercourses. 

The land divider shall, subject to riparian rights, dedicate a right-of-way for storm drainage 
purposes, conforming substantially with the lines of any natural watercourse or channel, 
stream or creek that traverses the subdivision or partitions, or, at the option of the land 
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divider, provide, by dedication, further and sufficient easement or construction, or both to 
dispose of the surface and storm waters. [Ord. 291 § 1, 2006; Ord. 215 § 45, 1994.] 

17.25.100 Land for public purposes. 

The planning commission may require the reservation for public acquisition, at a cost not 
to exceed acreage values in the area prior to subdivision, of appropriate areas within the 
subdivision for a period not to exceed one year, providing the city or another public agency 
has expressed an interest in acquiring those areas for a public purpose, and has given 
substantial assurance that positive steps will be taken in the reasonable future for the 
acquisition. [Ord. 291 § 1, 2006; Ord. 215 § 46, 1994.] 

17.25.110 Unsuitable land. 

The planning commission may refuse to approve a subdivision or partition when the only 
practical use which can be made of the property proposed to be subdivided or partitioned 
is a use prohibited by this code or law, or, if the property is deemed unhealthful or unfit for 
human habitation or occupancy, by the county or state health authorities. [Ord. 291 § 1, 
2006; Ord. 215 § 47, 1994.] 

17.25.120 Wetlands and areas subject to inundation. 

The planning commission may, when it deems it necessary for the health, safety, or welfare 
of the present and future population of the area and necessary for conservation of water 
quality, drainage, and sanitary facilities, prohibit the subdivision or partition of any portion 
of the property which lies within the flood plain or wetlands of any stream, creek, estuary or 
drainage course. These areas shall be preserved from any and all destruction or damage 
resulting from clearing, grading, or dumping of earth, waste materials, or stumps, except as 
may be permitted by state or federal agencies with appropriate mitigation. [Ord. 291 § 1, 
2006; Ord. 215 § 48, 1994.] 

17.25.130 Solar access. 

A. All subdivisions and partitions in applicable zones shall orient the lots so that a 
minimum of 80 percent of all buildable sites shall have a north-south dimension of 90 feet 
or more, and the front lot line shall be oriented within 30 degrees of a true east-west axis. 

B. For the lots which meet the standard in subsection A of this section, they shall have a 
minimum distance of 45 feet from the adjacent sites to the north or south. 

C. The development is exempt from subsections A and B of this section if one or more of 
the following conditions apply to the site: 
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1. Slopes of 20 percent or greater in a direction greater than 45 degrees, east or west of true 
south, based on a topographic survey by a licensed professional land surveyor. 

2. The site or portion of the site for which the exemption is sought is within the shadow 
pattern of off-site features, such as, but not limited to, structures, topography, or 
vegetation, which will remain after development occurs on the site from which the shade is 
originating. 

3. The development will be designed and built so that the long axis or wall of the structures 
will have unrestricted solar exposure to the south, in that they will be within 30 degrees of 
the true east-west axis. Such restrictions shall be enforceable through private covenants, 
including vegetation management provisions. 

D. Any tree to be planted as part of a partition or subdivision shall be from a list of approved 
trees maintained by the city recorder, or will be certified by a licensed landscape 
contractor not to have a mature height exceeding the building height allowed in the hillside 

overlay zone.  

Figure 17.25.130(1)  

Figure 17.25.130(2) 
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Figure 17.25.130(3)  

Figure 17.25.130(4)  

Figure 17.25.130(5) 
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Division I. Introductory Provisions 

Chapter 18.05 
INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS 

Sections: 

18.05.010    Title. 

18.05.020    Purpose. 

18.05.030    Definitions. 

18.05.040    Estuarine and coastal shoreland definitions. 

18.05.010 Title. 

This title shall be known as the Garibaldi zoning ordinance. [Ord. 290 § 3(1.010), 2006.] 

18.05.020 Purpose. 

The purpose of this title is: to encourage the orderly development of the city; to promote 
appropriate uses of land; to conserve and stabilize the value of property; to provide 
adequate light and air; to lessen congestion; to prevent undue concentration of population; 
to facilitate adequate provisions for community facilities such as water supply and 
sewerage; to protect and enhance the appearance of the city; and in general to promote 
the public health, safety, convenience, and general welfare. The city has prepared a 
comprehensive plan and zoning ordinance to encourage orderly growth and to promote the 
public health, safety convenience, and public welfare. [Ord. 290 § 3(1.020), 2006.] 

18.05.030 Definitions. 

As used in this title, the following words and phrases shall mean: 

“Access.” Access to property is described as normal vehicular access, by which normal 
ingress and egress by automobiles or other vehicles and pedestrians may be obtained to 
private property from public or private rights-of-way. 

“Accessory use and structure” means a use or structure incidental and subordinate to the 
main use of the property and located on the same lot as the main use. 

“Aquaculture” means the propagation, planting, feeding, or growing and harvesting of fish, 
shellfish, plankton or aquatic plants. 

“Bed and breakfast” means an owner-occupied dwelling where no more than four rooms 
are available for transient lodging and where a morning meal is provided. 
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“Bicycle facilities” means a general term denoting improvements and provisions made to 
accommodate or encourage bicycling, including parking facilities and all bikeways. 

“Bikeway” means any road, path or way that is in some manner specifically open to bicycle 
travel, regardless of whether such facilities are designated for the exclusive use of bicycles 
or are shared with other transportation modes. The five types of bikeways are: 

1. “Multi-use path” means a paved way (typically 10 to 12 feet wide) that is physically 
separated from motorized vehicular traffic, typically shared with pedestrians, skaters, and 
other non-motorized users. 

2. “Bike lane” means a portion of the roadway (typically four to six feet wide) that has been 
designated by permanent striping and pavement markings for the exclusive use of bicycles. 

3. “Shoulder bikeway” means the paved shoulder of a roadway that is four feet or wider, 
typically shared with pedestrians in rural areas. 

4. “Shared roadway” means a travel lane that is shared by bicyclists and motor vehicles. 

5. “Multi-use trail” means an unpaved path that accommodates all-terrain bicycles; 
typically shared with pedestrians. 

“Bridge crossing support structures” means piers, pilings, and similar structures necessary 
to support a bridge span, but not including fill for causeways or approaches. 

“Bridge crossings” means the portion of a bridge spanning a waterway, not including 
support structures or fill located in the waterway or adjacent wetlands. 

“Building” means a structure, other than a manufactured home, built for the support, 
shelter or enclosure of persons, animals, or property of any kind, and having a fixed base 
on or fixed connection to the ground. 

“City” means the city of Garibaldi, Oregon. 

“Commission” means the city planning commission. 

“Cottage cluster” means a grouping of three to eight detached dwelling units, with an 
average footprint of no more than 1,400 square feet, located on a single lot or parcel that 
includes a common courtyard. Cottage clusters  are subject to GMC 18.110.030. 

“Council” means the city council. 

“Daycare center” means a facility, other than the residence of the daycare provider, which 
receives three or more children for part of the 24 hours of the day for the purpose of 
providing care and board apart from the children’s parents or guardians. 
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“Dock” means a pier, piling, or secured floating platform for marine craft tie-up in 
association with one or more private residences. 

“Dredge disposal” means the deposition of material obtained from dredging. 

“Dwelling, accessory” means a small, secondary unit on a lot or parcel with a primary 
single-unit dwelling. The accessory dwelling unit (ADU) can be a detached cottage, a unit 
attached to a garage or in a portion of the existing house.  ADUs are subject to GMC 18.135. 

“Dwelling, duplex or two-family” means an attached or detached building containing two 
dwelling units on one lot or parcel. and designed for occupancy by two families. In 
instances where a development can meet the definition of a duplex and also meets the 
definition of a single-unit dwelling with an accessory dwelling unit (ADU), the applicant 
shall specify at the time of application review whether the development is considered a 
duplex or a single-unit dwelling unit with an ADU.  

“Dwelling, multifamily” means a building, or portion thereof, containing five or more 
dwelling units on one lot or parcel. Multifamily dwellings  are subject to GMC 18.110.010. 
designed for occupancy by three or more families living independently of each other. 

“Dwelling, quadplex” means an attached building containing four units on one lot or 
parcel. Quadplexes are subject to GMC 18.110.020. 

“Dwelling, single-unit family or one-family” means a detached building containing one 
dwelling unit on one lot or parcel. and designed for occupancy by one family only. 

“Dwelling, townhouse” means a dwelling unit constructed in a row of two or more attached 
units, where each dwelling is located on an individual lot or parcel and shares at least one 
common wall with an adjacent unit. Townhouse dwellings are subject to GMC 18.110.020. 

“Dwelling, triplex” means an attached building containing three units on one lot or parcel. 
Triplexes are subject to GMC 18.110.020. 

“Dwelling unit” means one or more rooms in a building that are designed for occupancy by 
one or more persons family and that have cooking and sanitary facilities, but not including 
space in a structure or vehicle designed for camping or other temporary occupancy such 
as a hotel, motel, or recreational vehicle. 

“Estuarine enhancement” means an action which results in a long-term improvement of 
existing estuarine functional characteristics and processes that is not the result of a 
creation or restoration action. 
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“Family” means an individual or two or more persons related by blood, marriage, legal 
adoption, guardianship, or one or more persons living together as one housekeeping unit, 
using one kitchen, and providing meals or lodging. 

“Family daycare center” means a daycare facility where care is provided in a dwelling the 
home of the provider, in the family living quarters, to fewer than 13 children no more than 
16 children, including children of the provider, regardless of full- or part-time status and is 
certified under ORS 329A.280 or is registered under ORS 329A.330. 

“Fence” means a barrier consisting of wood, metal, vinyl, masonry or other engineered 
material placed or constructed for the purpose of obstructing movement or vision, or to 
enclose an open area. 

“Fill” means the placement by man of sand, sediment, dredged material or other material 
which results in the replacement of an aquatic area with dry land, a change in the bottom 
elevation of a water body (in estuarine waters, intertidal areas or tidal wetlands) or an 
increase in the elevation of land (on shorelands). The placement of riprap is excluded from 
this category. 

“Grade (ground level)” means the average elevation of the existing grade or ground at the 
centers of all walls of a building. 

“Hedge” means a combination of nonannual plantings intended to form an obstruction to 
ingress or egress and/or vision, where such plantings provide, or are intended to provide, no 
physical space between individual plantings. 

“Height of building” means the vertical distance from the grade to the highest point of the 
roof, excluding chimneys, aerials and similar extensions. 

“Home occupation” means a lawful occupation carried on by a resident of a dwelling as an 
accessory use on the same property, in connection with which there is no person 
employed other than a person residing on the premises; and there is no activity conducted 
in such manner as to give an outward appearance of a business in the ordinary meaning of 
the term, or disruption of the neighborhood. 

“Incidental alcohol service” means alcohol service when not more than 35 percent of food 
and beverage sales, measured over any relevant period of 30 days or more, are from sales 
of beverages containing alcohol. 

“Kennel” means a lot or building in which four or more dogs, cats or at least four animals of 
four months of age or older are kept commercially for board, propagation, training or sale. 
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“Land use zone (district).” The term “district” is often interchanged with the term “zone” 
when referencing boundaries for the city’s various land use areas. 

“Lot” means a parcel or tract of land. 

“Lot area” means the total horizontal area within the lot lines of a lot, exclusive of public 
and private streets and easements of access to other property. 

“Lot area coverage” means the maximum amount of the lot which can be covered with 
structures, including carports, porches and other attachments, but not parking areas, 
patios, decks or other surface-level improvements. 

“Lot corner” means a lot abutting on two or more dedicated streets at their intersection. 

“Lot depth” means the average horizontal distance between the front lot line and the rear 
lot line. 

“Lot line” means the property line bounding a lot. 

“Lot line, front” means the lot line separating the lot from the street, and in the case of a 
corner lot, the shortest lot line along a street. 

“Lot line, rear” means the lot line which is opposite and most distant from the front lot line. 
In the case of an irregular, triangular, or other shaped lot, a line 10 feet in length within the 
lot parallel to and at a maximum distance from the front lot line. 

“Lot line, side” means any lot line not a front or rear lot line. 

“Lot width” means the average horizontal distance between the side lot lines, ordinarily 
measured parallel to the front lot line. 

“Manufactured dwelling” means: 

1. A residential trailer, a structure constructed for movement on the public highways, that 
has sleeping, cooking and plumbing facilities, that is intended for human occupancy, is 
being used for residential purposes and was constructed before January 1, 1962. 

2. A mobile house, a structure constructed for movement on the public highways, that has 
sleeping, cooking and plumbing facilities, that is intended for human occupancy, is being 
used for residential purposes and was constructed between January 1, 1962, and June 15, 
1976, and met the construction requirements of Oregon mobile home law in effect at the 
time of construction. 

3. A manufactured home, a structure constructed for movement on the public highways, 
that has sleeping, cooking and plumbing facilities, that is intended for human occupancy, 
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is being used for residential purposes and was constructed in accordance with federal 
manufactured housing construction and safety standards regulations in effect at the time 
of construction. “Manufactured dwelling” does not mean any building or structure subject 
to the Structural Specialty Code adopted pursuant to ORS 455.100 through 455.450. 

“Manufactured dwelling park” means any place where four or more manufactured 
dwellings are located within 500 feet of one another on a lot, tract or parcel of land under 
the same ownership, the primary purpose of which is to rent space or keep space for rent 
to any person for a charge or fee paid or to be paid for the rental or use of facilities or to 
offer space free in connection with securing the trade or patronage of such person. 
“Manufactured dwelling park” does not include a lot or lots located within a subdivision 
being rented or leased for occupancy by no more than one manufactured home per lot if 
the subdivision was approved by the city of Garibaldi. 

“Marina” means publicly or privately owned commercial facilities that provide berthing, 
launching, storage, supplies, and a variety of services of recreational, commercial fishing 
and charter fishing marine craft. Marinas are differentiated from moorages by their larger 
scale, the provision of significant accessory landside services and/or the use of solid 
breakwater (rock, bulkheading, etc.). 

“Middle housing” means duplexes, triplexes, quadplexes, cottage clusters and 
townhouses.  

“Middle housing land division” means a partition or subdivision of a lot or parcel on which 
the development of middle housing is allowed under ORS 197A.420. Middle housing land 
divisions are subject to GMC Chapter 17.00.  

“Minor navigation improvement” means alterations necessary to provide water access to 
existing or permitted uses in conservation management units including dredging for access 
channels and for maintaining existing navigation but excluding fill and in-water navigational 
structures other than floating breakwaters or similar permeable wave barriers. 

“Mitigation” means the creation, restoration, or enhancement of an estuarine area to 
maintain the functional characteristics and processes of the estuary, such as its natural 
biological productivity, habitats, and species diversity, unique features and water quality 
(ORS 541.626). 

“Mitigation site” means an area identified in the mitigation/restoration plan element of the 
Tillamook County comprehensive plan as a potential site for estuarine creation, restoration 
or enhancement, subject to applicable state and federal standards. 
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“Modular housing” means a dwelling unit manufactured off-site, built to be used for 
permanent residential occupancy, to be set on a permanent foundation and conforming to 
the Uniform Building Code. 

“Nonconforming structure or use” means a lawful existing structure or use at the time this 
title or any amendment thereto becomes effective, which does not conform to the 
requirements of the zone in which it is located. 

“Open space” means that portion of a lot or parcel of property which is left uncovered by 
structures, parking, patios, and other impervious surfaces; it is area devoted primarily to 
landscaping or natural vegetation, although the use of decks is allowed, and lands which 
remain substantially undeveloped for one or more of the following reasons: 

1. Public or private outdoor recreation; 

2. Public health or safety; 

3. Managed resource preservation; 

4. Managed resource production; and 

5. Separation between other uses. 

“Owner” means an owner of property or the authorized agent of an owner. 

“Parking space” means an enclosed or unenclosed surface area permanently reserved for 
the temporary storage of one automobile and connected with a street or alley that affords 
ingress and egress for automobiles. 

“Pedestrian facilities” means improvements and provisions made to accommodate or 
encourage walking, including sidewalks, access ways, crosswalks, ramps, paths, and 
trails. 

“Permit” means discretionary approval of a proposed development of land under 
ORS 227.215. 

“Person” means every natural person, firm, partnership, association, social or fraternal 
organization, corporation, trust, estate, receiver, syndicate, branch of government or any 
group or combination acting as a unit. 

“Property, downslope” means a lot or parcel of land that is located below, or at a lower 
elevation than, the adjacent street, road, or vehicular access way, including easements. A 
lot or parcel that runs between two parallel streets shall be considered downslope property 
for purposes of building height. 
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“Public utility” means a private business or organization such as a public service 
corporation, performing some public service and subject to governmental regulation, or a 
governmental agency performing similar public services. Such services shall include but 
are not limited to electric, gas, power or telephone. 

“Recreation vehicle” means a vacation trailer or other unit with or without motive power 
which is designed for human occupancy and to be used temporarily for recreation or 
emergency purposes and has a gross floor space of less than 400 square feet. 
“Recreational vehicle” includes camping trailers, motor homes, park trailers, bus 
conversions, van conversions, tent trailers, travel trailers, truck campers and any vehicle 
converted for use or partial use as a recreational vehicle. The unit shall be identified as a 
recreational vehicle by the manufacturer. 

“Recreation vehicle park” means a lot that is operated on a fee or other basis as a place for 
the parking of occupied recreation vehicles. 

“Residential facility” means a facility licensed by or under the authority of the Department 
of Human Resources under ORS 443.400 through 443.460 that provides residential care 
alone or in conjunction with training or treatment or a combination thereof for six to 15 
individuals who need not be related. Staff required to meet Department of Human 
Resources licensing requirements shall not be counted in the number of facility residents, 
and need not be related to each other or to any resident of the residential facility. 

“Residential home” means a home licensed by or under the authority of the Department of 
Human Resources under ORS 443.400 through 443.825 that provides residential care 
alone or in conjunction with training or treatment or a combination thereof for five or fewer 
individuals who need not be related. Staff required to meet Department of Human 
Resources licensing requirements shall not be counted in the number of facility residents, 
and need not be related to each other or to any resident of the residential home. 

“Resource capability” means the measure of an area, or the biological communities within 
an area, to withstand alteration. A use or activity is considered to be consistent with the 
resource capabilities of an area if the level of use proposed can be accommodated without 
producing significant adverse impacts to biological productivity or to the quality of air, land 
and water resources within the area. 

“Restoration” means replacing or restoring original attributes or amenities such as natural 
biological productivity and aesthetic or cultural resources which have been diminished or 
lost by past alterations, activities, or catastrophic events. For the purposes of Goal 16, 
“estuarine restoration” means to revitalize or reestablish functional characteristics and 
processes of the estuary diminished or lost by past alterations, activities or catastrophic 
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events. A restored area must be a shallow subtidal or an intertidal or tidal marsh area after 
alteration work is performed, and may not have been a functioning part of the estuarine 
system when alteration work began. 

1. “Active restoration” means the use of specific positive remedial action, such as 
removing fills, dredging of shoaled navigation channels, installing water treatment 
facilities, or rebuilding deteriorated urban waterfront areas. 

2. “Passive restoration” means the use of natural processes, sequences, and timing that 
occur after removal or reduction of adverse stresses without other specific positive 
remedial action. 

“Shoreline stabilization structures” means the protection of the banks of tidal or nontidal 
streams or rivers, estuarine waters or coastal lakes from flooding or erosion by vegetative 
means, or by structural means such as riprap, groins, bulkheads, or dikes. 

Sign or Sign-Related Definitions. 

1. “Abandoned sign” means a sign pertaining to a use or lot where the message of the sign 
no longer pertains to a use or activity occurring on the lot. 

2. “Awning sign” means a sign that is placed on a temporary or moveable shelter supported 
entirely from the exterior wall of the building. 

3. “Bench sign” means a sign painted on or attached to a bench. 

4. “Incidental sign” means a sign, other than a temporary or lawn sign, which does not 
require a permit. 

5. “Lawn sign” means a temporary freestanding sign made of rigid materials. 

6. “Permanent sign” means a sign attached to a building, structure or the ground in some 
manner, having a sign face area of four square feet or more and made of materials intended 
for more than short-term use. 

7. “Projecting sign” means a sign attached to and projecting out from a building face or wall 
and generally at right angles to the building. 

8. “Readerboard sign” means a sign that can accommodate changeable copy. 

9. “Sandwich board sign” means a sign not supported by a structure in the ground, nor 
attached to or erected against a structure, and capable of being moved. 
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10. “Sign” means any identification, description, illustration, symbol or device which is 
affixed upon a building, structure or land and whose primary purpose is to convey a 
message. 

11. “Site frontage” means the length of the property line parallel to and along each public 
right-of-way. 

12. “Temporary” means a sign not permanently attached to a building, structure or the 
ground, and is intended to be displayed not more than 90 days in a calendar year. 

13. “Undeveloped site” means a lot with no permanent structure that contains a use 
permitted by the zone in which it is located. 

14. “Wall sign” or “wall graphics” means a sign attached to or erected against the wall of a 
building with the sign face in a parallel plane to the building wall, including a painting or 
other graphic art technique that is applied directly to the wall or the face of a building or 
structure. 

15. “Window sign” means a sign permanently affixed to the windowpanes of a building. 

16. “Portable” means a sign that is not permanent and intended to be displayed more than 
90 days in a calendar year. 

“Staff” means most commonly the planner, administrator, and/or public works director or 
their assigns. 

“Street” means the entire width between the right-of-way lines of every way for vehicular 
and pedestrian traffic and includes the terms “road,” “highway,” “lane,” “place,” “avenue,” 
“alley,” and other similar designations. 

“Structural alteration” means any change to the supporting members of a structure 
including foundations, bearing walls or partitions, columns, beams, girders, or any 
structural change in the roof or exterior walls. 

“Structure” means something constructed or built, or any piece of work artificially built up 
or composed of parts joined together in some definite manner. 

“Sufficient infrastructure” means the following level of public services to serve new middle 
housing: 

• Connection to a public sewer system capable of meeting established service levels. 
• Connection to a public water system capable of meeting established service levels. 
• Access via public or private streets meeting Chapter 17.25, General Regulations and 

Design Standards . 
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• Storm drainage facilities capable of meeting established service levels. 

“Telecommunication facility” means a facility designed and used for the purpose of 
transmitting, receiving, and relaying voice and data signals from various wireless 
communication devices including transmission towers, antennas and ancillary facilities. 
For purposes of this section, amateur radio transmission facilities and facilities used 
exclusively for the transmission of television and radio signals are not “telecommunication 
facilities.” 

“Temporary alteration” means dredging, filling, or another estuarine alteration occurring 
over a specified short period of time which is needed to facilitate a use allowed by an 
acknowledged plan. Temporary alterations may not be for more than three years and the 
affected area must be restored to its previous condition. Temporary alterations include: 

1. Alterations necessary for federally authorized navigation projects (e.g., access to 
dredged material disposal sites by barge or pipeline and staging areas or dredging for jetty 
maintenance); 

2. Alterations to establish mitigation sites, alterations for bridge construction or repair and 
for drilling or other exploratory operations; and 

3. Minor structures (such as blinds) necessary for research and educational observation. 

“Transportation facilities” means the physical improvements used to move people and 
goods from one place to another; i.e., streets, sidewalks, pathways, bike lanes, airports, 
transit stations and bus stops, etc. Transportation facilities include the following: 

1. Normal operation and maintenance; 

2. Installation of improvements within the existing right-of-way; 

3. Projects identified in the adopted transportation system plan not requiring future land 
use review and approval; 

4. Landscaping as part of a transportation facility; 

5. Emergency measures; 

6. Street or road construction as part of an approved subdivision or partition; 

7. Transportation projects that are not designated improvements in the transportation 
system plan; and 

8. Transportation projects that are not designed and constructed as part of an approved 
subdivision or partition. 
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“Townhouse project” means one or more townhouse structures constructed, or proposed 
to be constructed, together with the development site where the land has been divided, or 
is proposed to be divided, to reflect the townhouse property lines and any commonly 
owned property.  

“Use” means the purpose for which land or a structure is designed, arranged, or intended, 
or for which it is occupied or maintained. 

“Water-dependent” means uses and activities which can be carried out only on, in or 
adjacent to water because the water location or access is needed for one of the following: 

1. Water-borne transportation (navigation, moorage, fueling and servicing of ships or boats, 
terminal and transfer facilities, resource and material receiving and shipping); or 

2. Recreation (active or passive recreation such as viewing and walking); or 

3. A source of water (energy production, cooling of industrial equipment or wastewater, 
other industrial processes, aquaculture operations); or 

4. Marine research or education (viewing, sampling, recording information, conducting 
experiments, teaching). 

“Water-oriented” means a use whose attraction to the public is enhanced by a view of or 
access to coastal waters. 

“Water-related” means uses and activities that do not require direct water access (are not 
water-dependent), but that: 

1. Provide goods and/or services that are directly associated with other water-dependent 
uses (supplying materials to, or using products of, water-dependent uses); and 

2. If not located near the water, would experience a public loss of quality in the goods and 
services offered (evaluation of public loss of quality shall involve a subjective consideration 
of economic, social and environmental consequences of the use.) 

“Wetlands” means land areas where water is the dominant factor determining the nature of 
soil development and the types of plant and animal communities living at the soil surface. 
Wetland soils retain sufficient moisture to support aquatic or semi-aquatic plant life. In 
marine and estuarine areas, wetlands are bounded at the lower extreme by extremely low 
water; in nontidal areas by a depth of six feet. The areas below wetlands are submerged 
lands. 

“Yard” means an open space on a lot that is unobstructed from the ground upward except 
as otherwise provided in this title. 
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“Yard, front” means a yard between the side lot lines and measured horizontally at right 
angles to the front lot line from the front lot line to the nearest point of a building or other 
structure. Any yard meeting this definition and abutting a street shall be considered a front 
yard. 

“Yard, rear” means a yard between side lot lines and measured horizontally at right angles 
to the rear lot line to the nearest point of a building or other structure. 

“Yard, side” means a yard between the front and rear measured horizontally at right angles 
from the side lot line to the nearest point of a building or other structure. 

“Yard, street side” means a yard adjacent to a street between the front yard and rear lot line 
measured horizontally and at right angles from the side lot line to the nearest point of a 
building or other structure. [Ord. 321 § 1, 2014; Ord. 319 §§ 2, 3, 2013; Ord. 290 § 3(1.030), 
2006.] 

18.05.040 Estuarine and coastal shoreland definitions. 

The definitions in the Tillamook County land use code for estuary zones, shorelands 
overlay zone and water-dependent development zone are adopted by reference. The 
definitions contained therein shall be applied in the following zones where there is no 
appropriate definition in GMC 18.05.030: estuary natural zone, estuary conservation 1 
zone, estuary conservation 2 zone, dredge material disposal site protection overlay zone, 
water-dependent development zone and waterfront mixed-use zone. [Ord. 319 § 4, 2013; 
Ord. 290 § 3(1.035), 2006.] 

 

EXHIBIT A

DRAFT

https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Garibaldi/#!/Garibaldi18/Garibaldi1805.html#18.05.030


Division III. Use Zones 

Chapter 18.15 
MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (R-1) 

Sections: 

18.15.010    Purpose. 

18.15.020    Uses permitted outright. 

18.15.030    Conditional uses permitted. 

18.15.040    Standards and criteria. 

18.15.010 Purpose. 

The R-1 zone is intended to provide an area of primarily residential uses, including a mixture 
of housing types and densities. The R-1 zone is intended secondarily to provide an area for 
public and institutional uses such as parks, schools, places of worship and utilities. single-
family homes, duplexes and manufactured homes, with apartments allowed as a 
conditional use. [Ord. 290 § 3(3.010), 2006.] 

18.15.020 Uses permitted outright. 

In an R-1 zone, the following uses are permitted outright, subject to the standards and 
criteria of GMC 18.15.040: 

A. Single-unit family dwellings, including modular housing. 

B. Duplex es or two-family dwellings.  

C. Triplex dwellings, subject to GMC 18.110.020. 

D. Quadplex dwellings, subject to GMC 18.110.020. 

E. Townhouse dwellings, subject to GMC 18.110.030. 

F. Cottage clusters, subject to GMC 18.110.040. 

C. Manufactured dwelling. 

D. Home occupations. 

E. Public parks and playgrounds. 

F. Family daycare center. 

G. Residential home. 
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H. Manufactured dwelling or recreational vehicle used during the construction of a 
permitted use for which a building permit has been issued, but not to exceed six months’ 
duration. 

I. Certain transportation facilities as defined in GMC 18.05.030, specifically: 

1. Normal operation and maintenance of transportation facilities; 

2. Installation of transportation improvements within the existing right-of-way; 

3. Projects identified in the adopted transportation system plan not requiring future land 
use review and approval; 

4. Landscaping as part of a transportation facility; 

5. Emergency transportation facility measures; 

6. Street or road construction as part of an approved subdivision or partition. 

J. Storage of up to two boats and associated trailers, or two utility trailers, or a combination 
of one utility trailer and one boat with trailer, licensed by the property owner can be stored 
on a R-1 zoned lot if they: 

1. Are placed on the portion of the lot farthest from the street; 

2. Are placed on material such as a concrete pad, bark dust, gravel or similar packed 
material to assist with drainage; 

3. Do not contain or are not used to store any hazardous materials (except gasoline in the 
primary tank); 

4. Are not used for permanent or temporary habitation; 

5. Are no longer than 24 feet; 

6. Are removed from the property for repair; 

7. The storage site and vehicles are approved by staff prior to use via a permit application. 
The use must be reviewed on an annual basis. 

K. Accessory Dwelling. An accessory dwelling is a small, secondary unit on a single-family 
lot, usually the size of a studio apartment. The additional unit can be a detached cottage, a 
unit attached to a garage, or in a portion of the existing house. See GMC 18.135.010 for 
standards pertaining to accessory dwellings. 
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L. Vacation rental dwellings established prior to February 11, 2008, and located south of 
Garibaldi Avenue (U.S. 101) or accessed privately from Garibaldi Avenue (U.S. 101). [Ord. 
304 Art. III(1), 2008; Ord. 290 § 3(3.010(1)), 2006.] 

18.15.030 Conditional uses permitted. 

In an R-1 zone, the following uses are permitted subject to the provisions of 
Chapter 18.185 GMC and GMC 18.15.040: 

A. Multifamily dwellings. 

B. Manufactured dwelling parks. 

C. Schools, churches and community buildings. 

D. Planned unit developments in accordance with Chapter 18.205 GMC. 

E. Bed and breakfast meeting the requirements of GMC 18.145.010. 

F. Public utility structure. 

G. Government structure. 

H. Daycare center. 

I. Residential facility. 

J. Telecommunication facilities. 

K. Certain transportation facilities as defined in GMC 18.05.030, specifically: 

1. Transportation projects that are not designated improvements in the transportation 
system plan; and 

2. Transportation projects that are not designed and constructed as part of an approved 
subdivision or partition. 

L. Vacation rental dwellings located south of Garibaldi Avenue (U.S. 101) or accessed 
privately from Garibaldi Avenue (U.S. 101). [Ord. 304 Art. III(2), 2008; Ord. 290 § 3(3.010(2)), 
2006.] 

18.15.040 Standards and criteria. 

In an R-1 zone, the following standards and criteria shall apply to all uses: 

A. The minimum lot size for single-unit family dwellings, duplexes, triplexes, modular 
housing and manufactured dwellings shall be 5,000 square feet. 
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B. The minimum lot size for duplexes quadplexes shall be 7,500 7,000 square feet. 

C. The minimum lot size for a triplex shall be 10,000 square feet. The minimum lot size for 
multifamily dwellings, structures containing four five or more dwelling units, shall be 
10,000 square feet for the first three five dwelling units and 1,500 square feet for each 
dwelling unit thereafter. 

D. The minimum lot size for cottage clusters shall be 7,000 square feet. 

E. The minimum lot size for individual townhouses shall be 1,500 square feet.  

D. The minimum lot width shall be 30 feet, except that the minimum lot width for 
townhouses shall be 20 feet. 

E. The minimum front yard shall be 10 feet. 

F. The minimum rear yard shall be five feet. 

G. The minimum side yard shall be five feet, except on a street side it shall be 10 feet and 
on the side where a townhouse is attached to another townhouse it shall be zero feet. 

H. The maximum building height shall be 24 feet 25 feet, except that the maximum height 
for a townhouse, triplex or quadplex with a garage shall be 35 feet. 

I. The total amount of the lot on which structures and other impervious surfaces may be 
constructed shall not exceed 50 percent (except there is no maximum for cottage clusters 
and the maximum for townhouse lots is 75%). 

J. Manufactured dwellings shall meet the requirements of GMC 18.155.010. 

K. Parking requirements of Chapter 18.125 GMC shall be adhered to. 

L. A clear vision area on corner lots shall be provided and maintained pursuant to 
GMC 18.95.010. 

M. Accessory uses and structures shall comply with GMC 18.135.010. [Ord. 304 Art. III(2), 
2008; Ord. 290 § 3(3.010(3)), 2006.] 
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Chapter 18.25 
COMMERCIAL ZONE (C-1) 

Sections: 

18.25.010    Purpose. 

18.25.020    Uses permitted outright. 

18.25.030    Conditional uses permitted. 

18.25.040    Standards. 

18.25.010 Purpose. 

The C-1 zone is intended to allow certain additional uses not allowed along U.S. Highway 
101 in the D-1 zone, and to maintain primary commercial uses such as stores, banks and 
offices beyond the limits of the downtown zone. Large land users and automobile-oriented 
drive-through uses are intended to be located in the commercial zone. [Ord. 321 § 2, 2014; 
Ord. 290 § 3(3.030), 2006.] 

18.25.020 Uses permitted outright. 

In a C-1 zone, the following uses and their accessory uses are permitted outright, subject to 
the standards of GMC 18.25.040: 

A. Primary retail activities, such as shops or stores engaged in the sale of retail 
merchandise, except establishments selling automobiles, manufactured dwellings or other 
large merchandise. 

B. Consumer services such as banks, barber and beauty shops, repair shops, printing 
shops, laundries. 

C. Eating and drinking establishments with no more than incidental alcohol service, 
including those that provide outdoor seating. 

D. Indoor amusement activities and bowling alleys. 

E. Business, government and professional offices. 

F. Residential uses may be permitted within the commercial zone only when approved as 
part of a mixed use development. Mixed use developments may include housing above 
nonresidential uses (e.g., apartment lofts above offices), or housing side-by-side with 
nonresidential uses. All mixed use developments shall comply with the following 
standards: 
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1. No more than 50 percent of the ground floor space on each lot or parcel may be used for 
housing. A greater percentage may be approved for housing as part of a master planned 
development when the master plan provides for development of more than one lot/parcel, 
and the overall percentage of ground floor space does not exceed 50 percent residential 
use for the entire site. 

G. Motels, hotels and tourist housing. 

H. Churches, libraries or community meeting halls. 

I. Health facilities such as clinics, nursing homes. 

J. Arts and crafts studios or galleries. 

K. Bus depot. 

L. Parks and publicly owned recreation areas. 

M. Family daycare center and daycare center. 

N. Single-family residences established prior to July 1, 1996, and in a dwelling unit or 
structure originally permitted and constructed for that use. 

O. Accessory structures. 

P. Certain transportation facilities as defined in GMC 18.05.030, specifically: 

1. Normal operation and maintenance of transportation facilities; 

2. Installation of transportation improvements within the existing right-of-way; 

3. Projects identified in the adopted transportation system plan not requiring future land 
use review and approval; 

4. Landscaping as part of a transportation facility; and 

5. Emergency transportation facility measures. 

Q. Street or road construction as part of an approved subdivision or partition. 

R. Car wash. 

S. Attended fueling stations established prior to July 1, 2007. 

T. Special Events. As used in this section, “special event” means a community-oriented 
and endorsed gathering or celebration intended for recreation, entertainment, fundraising, 
or other similar purposes. Special events are allowed when: 
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1. The special event is limited to no more than seven days per calendar year; and 

2. The special event organizer obtains approval from the Oregon Liquor Control 
Commission to serve alcohol at the event and otherwise meets all lawful requirements for 
alcohol sales and consumption outdoors; and 

3. The special event organizer obtains the written permission of the city manager 
authorizing the outdoor sale and consumption of alcohol at the event. [Ord. 321 §§ 3 – 7, 
2014; Ord. 319 § 1, 2013; Ord. 290 § 3(3.030(1)), 2006.] 

18.25.030 Conditional uses permitted. 

In a C-1 zone, the following conditional uses and accessory uses are permitted, subject to 
the requirements of GMC 18.25.040 and Chapter 18.185 GMC: 

A. Service or fueling stations, car lots, lumber yards, manufactured dwellings dealerships, 
public or private parking facilities, boat dealers, farm equipment dealers, nurseries, and 
other uses where outdoor sales and storage are associated with the use. 

B. Cabinet or woodworking shops, plumbing, heating, electrical, paint or other contractor 
storage, repair or sales shops. 

C. Wholesale warehouse or distribution establishments. 

D. Tire retreading, welding or machine shops. 

E. Recreational vehicle parks. 

F. Mini-storage establishments. 

G. Duplex, triplex, quadplex or multifamily dwellings, subject to GMC 18.110.010. 

H. Telecommunication facilities. 

I. Certain transportation facilities as defined in GMC 18.05.030, specifically: 

1. Transportation projects that are not designated improvements in the transportation 
system plan; and 

2. Transportation projects that are not designed and constructed as part of an approved 
subdivision or partition. 

J. Residential uses converted from commercial uses. 

K. Eating and drinking establishments with more than incidental alcohol service. [Ord. 321 
§§ 8 – 10, 2014; Ord. 290 § 3(3.030(2)), 2006.] 
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18.25.040 Standards. 

In a C-1 zone, the following standards shall apply: 

A. Minimum lot size: none. 

B. Yards and Setbacks. For residential uses, the requirements shall be the same as in the R-
1 zone. The minimum yard depth for portions of the property abutting a residential zone will 
be 15 feet. The Uniform Fire Protection Code shall govern adjacent commercial uses. The 
minimum setback requirements for commercial structures shall be established by 
applicable building codes. 

C. Building Height. Maximum building height shall be 30 feet. Maximum building height 
allowed outright shall be 30 feet. Any building exceeding 30 feet in height shall be reviewed 
following the standards and procedures for conditional uses under Chapter 18.185 GMC. 

D. Outdoor sales and service areas not requiring conditional use approval shall be 
approved by the planning commission. Such areas shall not exceed 400 square feet. The 
planning commission may require that such areas be enclosed by fencing or landscaping 
where appropriate. 

E. All uses shall meet the parking and sign requirements of this title. 

F. The minimum lot size for a triplex or quadplex shall be 10,000 square feet. The minimum 
lot size for multifamily dwellings (four dwelling units or more) shall be 10,000 for the first 
three four units and 1,500 for each unit thereafter. The planning commission may allow up 
to 50 percent additional dwelling units (up to 39 dwelling units per acre) for senior citizen or 
adult disabled housing. 

G. There shall be no minimum yard requirements for housing developments in the C-1 
zone. Senior citizens and/or adult disabled housing shall provide a minimum of 10 percent 
of the lot area in maintained landscaping. Family-oriented housing developments shall 
provide a minimum of 20 percent of the lot area in maintained landscaping. In addition, 
such developments shall provide a fenced playground which, in the view of the planning 
commission, is capable of serving the number of projected children. [Ord. 321 §§ 11 – 14, 
2014; Ord. 290 § 3(3.030(3)), 2006.] 
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Division IV. Supplemental Provisions 

Chapter 18.90 
ACCESS REQUIREMENTS 

Sections: 

18.90.010    Access requirements. 

18.90.010 Access requirements. 

Every lot shall abut a street, lane, or alley for at least 25 feet (except townhouse lots shall 
abut a street, lane, or alley for at least 20 feet), or have vehicular access or easement. A lot 
which has not met this requirement may not be created or reconfigured through a partition, 
property line adjustment or subdivision, or through the annexation of contiguous parcels or 
lots of land into the city limits. [Ord. 319 § 17, 2013; Ord. 290 § 3(4.010), 2006.] 
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Chapter 18.110 
MULTIFAMILY, TRIPLEX, QUADPLEX, TOWNHOUSE AND COTTAGE CLUSTER 
STANDARDS OR APARTMENT SITING CRITERIA 

Sections: 

18.110.010  Multifamily standards. or apartment siting criteria. 

18.110.010 Multifamily standards.  or apartment siting criteria. 

In any zone where a multifamily dwelling, condominium or apartment structure is 
proposed, the planning commission shall review the plans under the following criteria: 

A. The placement of the structure takes advantage of natural features such as streams, 
shorelines, or hillsides. Existing trees are retained whenever feasible. 

B. Ingress and egress points shall be located so as to minimize impact on any adjacent 
residential uses. In the downtown area, access shall be limited wherever possible to side 
streets, rather than Garibaldi Avenue. 

C. Parking areas are located to minimize impact on any adjacent residential uses. Parking 
areas that provide for eight or more vehicles shall be screened from adjacent residential 
uses by means of a fence or sight-obscuring hedge. 

D. In the R-1 zone, a minimum of 25 percent of the lot area shall be devoted to natural open 
space or landscaping. In the C-1 zone, a minimum of 20 percent of the lot area shall be 
devoted to natural open space or landscaping for family-oriented developments, and 10 
percent of the lot area shall be devoted to natural open space or landscaping for senior 
citizen/adult handicapped housing. A fenced playground shall be provided for all family-
oriented developments. 

E. Where the proposed structure is located in a residential zone or abuts a residential zone, 
the following setbacks shall be met: 

1. Front yard: one-story structure, 10 feet; two-story structure, 15 feet; 

2. Rear yard: one-story structure, 10 feet; two-story structure, 15 feet; 

3. Side yard: one-story structure, five feet; two-story structure, 10 feet. 

F. In the downtown core area, multifamily or apartment complexes shall include a 
commercial use with frontage on U.S. 101. 

G. Vegetation that attains a mature height of six feet may be required in order to screen the 
development from adjacent dwellings. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.042), 2006.] 
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18.110.020 Triplex and quadplex standards. 

A. Applicants must demonstrate that Sufficient Infrastructure, as defined in Chapter 
18.05.030, is provided, or will be provided, upon submittal of a triplex or quadplex 
development application. 

B.  Design Standards. New triplexes and quadplexes shall meet the following standards: 

1. Entry Orientation. At least one main entrance for each triplex or quadplex structure 
shall be within eight feet of the longest street-facing wall of the dwelling unit; and the 
entrance must either: 

a. Face the street (Figure 1); 

b. Be at an angle of up to 45 degrees from the street (Figure 2); 

c. Face a common open space that is adjacent to the street and is abutted by dwellings on 
at least two sides (Figure 3); or 

d. Open onto a porch that is at least 25 square feet in area, and that must have at least 
one entrance facing the street or have a roof (see Figure 4).  

Figure 1       Figure 2 
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Figure 3 

 

Figure 4       Figure 5 

 
2. Windows. A minimum of 15 percent of the area of all street-facing facades must include 
windows or entrance doors. Facades separated from the street property line by a dwelling 
are exempt from meeting this standard. See Figure 5. 

3. Garages, Carports and Off-Street Parking Areas. Garages, carports and off-street 
parking areas shall not be located between a building and a public street (other than an 
alley), except where they comply with the following standards: 
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a. The garage, carport or off-street parking area is separated from the street property line by 
a dwelling; or 

b. The combined width of all garages and outdoor on-site parking and maneuvering areas 
does not exceed a total of 50 percent of the street frontage (see Figure 6).  

Figure 6 

 

4. Driveway Approach. Driveway approaches must comply with the following:  

A. The total width of all driveway approaches must not exceed 32 feet per frontage, as 
measured at the property line (see Figure 7).  

b. Driveway approaches may be separated when located on a local street (see Figure 7).  

c. In addition, lots with more than one frontage must comply with the following: 

(1) Lots must access the street with the lowest transportation classification for vehicle 
traffic. For lots or parcels abutting an improved alley, access must be taken from the alley 
(see Figure 8). 

(2) Lots or parcels with frontages only on collectors and/or arterial streets must meet the 
access standards applicable to collectors and/or arterials. 

(3) Triplexes and quadplexes on lots or parcels with frontages only on local streets may have 
either: 

(a) Two driveway approaches not exceeding 32 feet in total width on one frontage; or 

(b) One maximum 16-foot-wide driveway approach per frontage (see Figure 9). 
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Figure 7      Figure 8 

 

 

 

 

Figure 9 
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C. Conversions. Internal conversion of an existing detached single-unit dwelling or duplex to 
a triplex or quadplex are exempt from the Triplex and Quadplex standards of Section 
18.110.020A. and B. and are exempt from the minimum parking requirements in Section 
18.125.030. 
 

18.110.030 Townhouse standards. 

A. Applicants must demonstrate that Sufficient Infrastructure, as defined in Chapter 
18.05.030, is provided, or will be provided, upon submittal of a townhouse development 
application. 
 
B. Common areas must be maintained by a homeowners association or other legal entity. 
A homeowners association may also be responsible for exterior building maintenance. A 
copy of any applicable covenants, restrictions and conditions must be recorded and 
provided to the jurisdiction prior to issuance of a building permit. 

C. A maximum of four attached townhouses is permitted.  
 
D.  Design Standards. New townhouses shall meet the following standards: 
1. Entry Orientation. The main entrance of each townhouse shall be within eight feet of the 
longest street-facing wall of the dwelling unit; and the entrance must either: 
a. Face the street (Figure 1); 
b. Be at an angle of up to 45 degrees from the street (Figure 2); 
c. Face a common open space that is adjacent to the street and is abutted by dwellings on 
at least two sides (Figure 3); or 
d. Open onto a porch that is at least 25 square feet in area, and that must have at least one 
entrance facing the street or have a roof (see Figure 4).  
 
2. Unit Definition. Each townhouse must include at least one of the following on at least 
one street-facing façade (see Figure 10): 
a. A roof dormer a minimum of four feet in width, or  
b. A balcony a minimum of two feet in depth and four feet in width and accessible from an 
interior room, or 
c. A bay window that extends from the façade a minimum of two feet, or 
d. An offset of the façade of a minimum of two feet in depth, either from the neighboring 
townhouse or within the façade of a single townhouse, or 
e. An entryway that is recessed a minimum of three feet, or 
f. A covered entryway with a minimum depth of four feet, or 
g. A porch meeting the standards of subsection 18.110.030.D.1.d. 
h. Balconies and bay windows may encroach into a required setback area. 
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Figure 10. 

 
3. Windows. A minimum of 15 percent of the area of all street-facing facades on each 
individual unit must include windows or entrance doors. Half of the window area in the door 
of an attached garage may count toward meeting this standard. See Figure 5. 

4. Driveway Access and Parking. Townhouses with frontage on a public street shall meet 
the following standards: 

a. Garages on the front façade of a townhouse, off-street parking areas in the front yard, and 
driveways in front of a townhouse are allowed if they meet the following standards (see 
Figure 11): 

(1) Each townhouse lot has a street frontage of at least 20 feet on a local street. 

(b) A maximum of one driveway per lot is allowed that does not exceed 12 feet wide, or 50 
percent of the lot street frontage, whichever is greater. For two abutting lots in the same 
townhouse project, driveways are encouraged to be paired and abut along the lot line to 
create one shared driveway approach. 

(c) The garage width does not exceed 12 feet wide, as measured from the inside of the 
garage door frame. 

Figure 11 Figure 12    Figure 13 
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b. The following standards apply to driveways and parking areas for townhouse projects that 
do not meet all of the standards in subsection 18.110.030.D.4.a: 

(1) Off-street parking areas shall be accessed on the back façade or located in the rear yard. 
No off-street parking shall be allowed in the front yard or side yard of a townhouse. 

(2) A townhouse project that includes a corner lot shall take access from a single driveway 
approach on the side of the corner lot. See Figure 12. 

(3) Townhouse projects that do not include a corner lot shall consolidate access for all lots 
into a single driveway. The driveway and approach are not allowed in the areas directly 
between the front façade and the front lot line of any of the townhouses.  See Figure 13. 

(4) A townhouse project that includes consolidated access or shared driveways shall grant 
access easements to allow normal vehicular access and emergency access. 

(5) Townhouse projects in which all units take exclusive access from a rear alley are exempt 
from compliance with subsection 18.110.030.D.4. 
 

18.110.040 Cottage cluster standards. 

A. Applicants must demonstrate that Sufficient Infrastructure, as defined in Chapter 
18.05.030, is provided, or will be provided, upon submittal of a townhouse development 
application. 
 
B. All cottage cluster developments shall meet the following standards: 
 
1. There shall be between three and eight detached dwelling units per cottage cluster. 

2. A minimum density of four units per net acre shall apply to all cottage clusters. 

3. Each cottage dwelling unit shall have a maximum footprint of 900 square feet, with an 
additional 200 square feet permitted for an attached garage. 

4. Each cottage dwelling unit shall have a maximum total floor area of 1,400 square feet. 

5. Cottages shall be separated by a minimum distance of six feet. The minimum distance 
between all other structures, including accessory structures, shall be in accordance with 
building code requirements. 

6. No maximum lot coverage shall apply to cottage clusters.  

7. Each cottage cluster development shall have a minimum of one common courtyard (see 
Figure 14). 
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8. Cottages must be clustered around a common courtyard, meaning they abut the 
associated common courtyard or are directly connected to it by a pedestrian path, and 
must meet the following standards: 

a. A minimum of 50 percent of cottages within a cluster must be oriented to the common 
courtyard and must: 

(1) Have a main entrance facing the courtyard; 

(2) Be within 10 feet of the common courtyard, measured from the façade of the cottage to 
the nearest edge of the common courtyard; and  

(3) Be connected to the common courtyard by a pedestrian path. 

b. Cottages within 20 feet of a street property line may have their entrances facing the 
street. 

c. Cottages not facing the common courtyard or the street must have their main entrances 
facing a pedestrian path that is directly connected to the common courtyard. 

9. Common courtyards shall: 

a. Be a single, contiguous piece that measures no less than 150 square feet per cottage, is 
15 feet at its narrowest dimension and has abutting cottages on at least two sides. 

b. Be developed with a mix of landscaping, lawn area, pedestrian paths, and/or paved 
courtyard area, and may also include recreational amenities. 

c. Impervious elements of the common courtyard shall not exceed 75 percent of the total 
common courtyard area. 

d. Pedestrian paths must be included in a common courtyard. Paths that are contiguous to 
a courtyard shall count toward the courtyard’s minimum dimension and area. Parking 
areas, required setbacks, and driveways do not qualify as part of a common courtyard. 

10. Community buildings may be included for the shared use of residents that provide 
space for accessory uses such as community meeting rooms, guest housing, exercise 
rooms, day care or common eating areas. Community buildings may not exceed a footprint 
of 900 square feet. 

11. An minimum four-foot-wide, hard-surfaced accessible pedestrian path must be 
provided that connects the main entrance of each cottage to the common courtyard, 
shared parking areas, community buildings and sidewalks or public rights-of-way abutting 
the site.  
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12. Accessory structures, including garages, are permitted and may not exceed 400 square 
feet in total floor area. 

13. Existing structures on a lot or parcel to be used for a cottage cluster may remain within 
the cottage cluster project area, may be nonconforming with respect to the requirements 
of this code and may be expanded up to a maximum of 900 square feet. 

Figure 14. 

  

 

 

8. Parking in cottage clusters (see Figure 15): 

a. Off-street parking is permitted in clusters of up to five spaces. Parking clusters shall be 
separated from other clusters by a minimum of four feet of landscaping. 

b. Off-street parking and vehicle maneuvering areas shall not be located: 

(1) Within 10 feet from any street property line, except alley property lines; and 

(2) Between a street property line and the front facades of cottages located closest to the 
street property line. This standard does not apply to alleys. 

c. Off-street parking spaces shall not be located within 10 feet of any property line, except 
alley property lines. Driveways and drive aisles are permitted within 10 feet of other 
property lines. 

d. Landscaping, fencing or walls at least three feet tall shall separate parking areas and 
parking structures from common courtyards, public streets and adjoining properties. 

e. Garages and carports may not abut common courtyards. 
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Figure 15. 
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Chapter 18.125 
AUTOMOBILE PARKING STANDARDS 

Sections: 

Article I. Generally 

18.125.010    Purpose. 

18.125.020    Applicability. 

Article II. Automobile Parking Standards 

18.125.030    Vehicle parking – Minimum standards by use. 

18.125.040    Vehicle parking – Minimum accessible parking. 

18.125.050    On-street parking. 

18.125.060    Shared parking. 

18.125.070    Off-site parking. 

18.125.080    General parking standards. 

18.125.090    Parking stall design and minimum dimensions. 

18.125.100    Important cross-references. 

Article III. Bicycle Parking Requirements 

18.125.110    Background. 

18.125.120    Minimum required bicycle parking spaces. 

18.125.130    Exemptions. 

18.125.140    Location and design. 

18.125.150    Visibility and security. 

18.125.160    Options for storage. 

18.125.170    Lighting. 

18.125.180    Reserved areas. 

18.125.190    Hazards. 

Article IV. Loading Areas 
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18.125.200    Background. 

18.125.210    Purpose. 

18.125.220    Applicability. 

18.125.230    Number of loading spaces. 

18.125.240    Size of spaces. 

18.125.250    Placement, setbacks, and landscaping. 

Article I. Generally 

18.125.010 Purpose. 

The purpose of this chapter is to provide basic and flexible standards for the development 
of vehicle and bicycle parking. The design of parking areas is critical to the economic 
viability of some commercial areas, pedestrian and driver safety, the efficient and safe 
operation of adjoining streets, and community image and livability. Historically, some 
communities have required more parking than is necessary for some land uses, paving 
extensive areas of land that could be put to better use. Because vehicle parking facilities 
occupy large amounts of land, they must be planned and designed carefully to use the land 
efficiently, minimize storm water runoff, and maintain the visual character of the 
community. This chapter recognizes that each development has unique parking needs and 
provides a flexible approach for determining parking space requirements (i.e., “minimum” 
and “performance-based” standards). This chapter also provides standards for bicycle 
parking because many people use bicycles for recreation, commuting, and general 
transportation. Children as well as adults need safe and adequate spaces to park their 
bicycles throughout the community. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(1)), 2006.] 

18.125.020 Applicability. 

All development subject to review including development of parking facilities, shall comply 
with the provisions of this chapter. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(2)), 2006.] 

Article II. Automobile Parking Standards 

18.125.030 Vehicle parking – Minimum standards by use. 

The number of required off-street vehicle parking spaces shall be determined in 
accordance with the standards in Table 18.125.030, Minimum Required Parking by Use, or 
alternatively, through a separate parking demand analysis prepared by the applicant and 
subject to a land use review. Where a use is not specifically listed in this table, parking 
requirements are determined by finding that a use is similar to one of those listed in terms 
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of parking needs, or by estimating parking needs individually using the demand analysis 
option described above. Parking that counts toward the minimum requirement includes 
parking in garages, carports, parking lots, bays along driveways, shared parking, and 
designated on-street parking. 

Table 18.125.030 – Minimum Required Parking by Use  

Use Categories 

Minimum Parking per Land Use 

(fractions rounded down to the closest whole 
number) 

Residential Categories   

Household Living   

Accessory Dwelling None 

Single-Unit Family Dwelling 2 spaces 

Duplex, Triplex, Quadplex, Townhouse 
or Cottage Cluster 

3 spaces per duplex 1 space per dwelling unit 

Multifamily 

1 space per studio or 1-bedroom unit 

1.5 spaces/unit per 2-bedroom unit 

2 spaces/unit per 3-bedroom or larger unit 

Group Living, such as nursing or 
convalescent homes, rest homes, 
assisted living, congregate care, and 
similar special needs housing 

0.5 space per 4 bedrooms 

Commercial Categories   

Drive-Up/Drive-In/Drive-Through 
(drive-up windows, kiosks, ATMs) 

No requirement. 

Bed and Breakfast Inn 1 space per bedroom 
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Table 18.125.030 – Minimum Required Parking by Use  

Use Categories 

Minimum Parking per Land Use 

(fractions rounded down to the closest whole 
number) 

Educational Services, not a school 
(e.g., tutoring or similar services) 

2 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. floor area 

Entertainment, Major Event Per CU review 

Offices 2 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. floor area 

Outdoor Recreation, Commercial Per CU review 

Parking Lot (when not an accessory 
use) 

Per CU review 

Quick Vehicle Servicing or Vehicle 
Repair (See also Drive-Up/Drive-
In/Drive-Through Uses) 

2 spaces, or per CU review 

Retail Sales and Service (See also 
Drive-Up Uses) 

Retail: 2 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft., except bulk retail 
(e.g., auto, boat, trailers, nurseries, lumber and 
construction materials, furniture, appliances, and 
similar sales) 1 space per 1,000 sq. ft. 

Restaurants and Bars: 8 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. floor 
area 

Health Clubs, Gyms, Continuous Entertainment (e.g., 
bowling alleys): 3 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. 

Lodging (hotels, motels, inns), (see also Bed and 
Breakfast Inns): 0.75 space per rentable room; for 
associated uses, such as restaurants, entertainment 
uses, and bars, see above 

Theaters and Cinemas: 1 space per 6 seats 
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Table 18.125.030 – Minimum Required Parking by Use  

Use Categories 

Minimum Parking per Land Use 

(fractions rounded down to the closest whole 
number) 

Self-Service Storage No standard 

Industrial Categories   

Industrial Service (See also Drive-Up 
Uses) 

1 space per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area 

Manufacturing and Production 1 space per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area 

Warehouse and Freight Movement 0.5 space per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area 

Waste-Related Per CU review 

Wholesale Sales   

– fully enclosed 1 space per 1,000 sq. ft. 

– not enclosed Per CU review 

Institutional Categories   

Basic Utilities None 

Colleges Per CU review 

Community Service 1 space per 200 sq. ft. of floor area 

Daycare, adult or child daycare; does 
not include Family Daycare (12 or 
fewer children) under ORS 657A.250 

1 space per 500 sq. ft. of floor area 

Parks and Open Space 
Determined per CU review for active recreation areas, 
or no standard 
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Table 18.125.030 – Minimum Required Parking by Use  

Use Categories 

Minimum Parking per Land Use 

(fractions rounded down to the closest whole 
number) 

Religious Institutions and Houses of 
Worship 

1 space per 75 sq. ft. of main assembly area; or per 
CU review, as applicable 

Schools 

Grade, elementary, middle, junior high schools: 1 
space per classroom, or per CU review 

High schools: 7 spaces per classroom, or per CU 
review 

Other Categories   

Accessory Uses (with a permitted 
use) 

No standard, except some uses may be required to 
provide parking under the minimum standards for 
primary uses, as determined by the decision body 
through land use review, conditional use permit 
review, or site design review 

Agriculture – Animals None, or per CU review 

Agriculture – Nurseries and similar 
horticulture 

See Retail Sales and Wholesale Sales, as applicable 

Mining Per CU review 

Radio Frequency Transmission 
Facilities 

None 

Rail Lines and Utility Corridors, except 
those existing prior to effective date of 
Development Code are allowed 

None 

Transportation Facilities (operation, 
maintenance, preservation, and 

None 
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Table 18.125.030 – Minimum Required Parking by Use  

Use Categories 

Minimum Parking per Land Use 

(fractions rounded down to the closest whole 
number) 

construction [in accordance with the 
City’s Transportation System Plan]) 

[Ord. 319 § 20, 2013; Ord. 304 Art. IV(2), 2008; Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(3)(A)), 2006.] 

18.125.040 Vehicle parking – Minimum accessible parking. 

A. Accessible parking shall be provided for all uses in accordance with the standards in 
Table 18.125.030; parking spaces used to meet the standards in Table 18.125.040, 
Minimum Number of Accessible Parking Spaces, shall be counted toward meeting off-
street parking requirements in Table 18.125.030; 

B. Such parking shall be located in close proximity to building entrances and shall be 
designed to permit occupants of vehicles to reach the entrance on an unobstructed path or 
walkway; 

C. Accessible spaces shall be grouped in pairs where possible; 

D. Where covered parking is provided, covered accessible spaces shall be provided in the 
same ratio as covered nonaccessible spaces; 

E. Required accessible parking spaces shall be identified with signs and pavement 
markings identifying them as reserved for persons with disabilities; signs shall be posted 
directly in front of the parking space at a height of no less than 42 inches and no more than 
72 inches above pavement level. Van spaces shall be specifically identified as such. 

  

EXHIBIT A

DRAFT



Table 18.125.040 – Minimum Number of Accessible Parking Spaces 

Source: ADA Standards for Accessible Design 4.1.2(5) 

Total Number 
of Parking 
Spaces 
Provided (per 
lot) 

Total Minimum Number of 
Accessible Parking Spaces (with 
60" access aisle, or 96" aisle for 
vans*) 

Van Accessible 
Parking Spaces 
with min. 96" wide 
access aisle 

Accessible 
Parking Spaces 
with min. 60" 
wide access aisle 

1 to 25 

Column A 

  

1 1 0 

26 to 50 2 1 1 

51 to 75 3 1 2 

76 to 100 4 1 3 

101 to 150 5 1 4 

151 to 200 6 1 5 

201 to 300 7 1 6 

301 to 400 8 1 7 

401 to 500 9 2 7 

501 to 1,000 2% of total parking provided in 
each lot 

1/8 of Column A** 7/8 of Column 
A*** 

1,001 or more 20 plus 1 for each 100 over 1,000 1/8 of Column A** 7/8 of Column 
A*** 

*vans and cars may share access aisles 

**1 out of every 8 accessible spaces 

***7 out of every 8 accessible parking spaces 
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[Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(3)(B)), 2006.] 

18.125.050 On-street parking. 

On-street parking shall conform to the following standards: 

A. Dimensions. The following constitutes one on-street parking space: 

1. Parallel parking, each 22 feet of uninterrupted curb; 

2. Forty-five or 60 degree diagonal, each with 10 to 12 feet of curb; 

3. Ninety degree (perpendicular) parking, each with 12 feet of curb. 

B. Location. Parking may be counted toward the minimum standards in Table 18.125.030 
when it is on the block face abutting the subject land use. An on-street parking space must 
not obstruct a required clear vision area and it must not violate any law or street standard. 

C. Public Use Required for Credit. On-street parking spaces counted toward meeting the 
parking requirements of a specific use may not be used exclusively by that use, but shall be 
available for general public use at all times. Signs or other actions that limit general public 
use of on-street spaces are prohibited. [Ord. 304 Art. IV(3), 2008; Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(3)(C)), 
2006.] 

18.125.060 Shared parking. 

Required parking facilities for two or more uses, structures, or parcels of land may be 
satisfied by the same parking facilities used jointly, to the extent that the owners or 
operators show that the need for parking facilities does not materially overlap (e.g., uses 
primarily of a daytime versus nighttime nature; weekday uses versus weekend uses), and 
provided that the right of joint use is evidenced by a recorded deed, lease, contract, or 
similar written instrument establishing the joint use. The city may approve owner requests 
for shared parking through land use review. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(3)(D)), 2006.] 

18.125.070 Off-site parking. 

Except for single-family dwellings, the vehicle parking spaces required by this section may 
be located on another parcel of land, provided the parcel is within 500 feet of the use it 
serves and the city has approved the off-site parking through land use review. The distance 
from the parking area to the use shall be measured from the nearest parking space to a 
building entrance, following a sidewalk or other pedestrian route. The right to use the off-
site parking must be evidenced by a recorded deed, lease, easement, or similar written 
instrument. [Ord. 304 Art. IV(4), 2008; Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(3)(E)), 2006.] 

18.125.080 General parking standards. 
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A. Location. Parking is allowed only on streets, within garages, carports, and other 
structures, or on driveways or parking lots that have been developed in conformance with 
this code. Street parking spaces shall not include space in a vehicle travel lane (including 
emergency or fire access lanes), public right-of-way, pedestrian accessway, landscape, or 
other undesignated area. 

B. Mixed Uses. If more than one type of land use occupies a single structure or parcel of 
land, the total requirements for off-street automobile parking shall be the sum of the 
requirements for all uses, unless it can be shown that the peak parking demands are 
actually less (i.e., the uses operate on different days or at different times of the day). The 
city may reduce the total parking required accordingly through land use review. 

C. Availability of Facilities. Owners of off-street parking facilities may post a sign indicating 
that all parking on the site is available only for residents, customers, and/or employees. 
Signs shall conform to the standards of Chapter 18.120 GMC. 

D. Lighting. Parking areas shall have lighting to provide at least two foot-candles of 
illumination over parking spaces and walkways. Light standards shall be directed 
downward only and shielded to prevent lighting spillover into any adjacent residential 
district or use. 

E. Screening of Parking Areas. Parking spaces shall be located or screened so that 
headlights do not shine onto adjacent residential uses. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(3)(F)), 2006.] 

18.125.090 Parking stall design and minimum dimensions. 

All off-street parking spaces shall be improved to conform to city standards for surfacing, 
storm water management, and striping. Standard parking spaces shall conform to the 
following standards and the dimensions in Figure 18.125.090(1), Parking Area Layout, and 
Figure 18.125.090(2), Disabled Person Parking Requirements, and Table 18.125.120, 
Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces: 

A. Motor vehicle parking spaces shall measure eight feet, six inches wide by 18 feet long or 
by 16 feet long, with not more than a two-foot overhang when allowed; 

B. All parallel motor vehicle parking spaces shall measure eight feet, six inches by 22 feet; 

C. Parking area layout shall conform to the dimensions in Figures 18.125.090(1) and (2), 
and Table 18.125.090, Parking Area Layout, below; 

D. Parking areas shall conform to Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) standards for 
parking spaces (dimensions, van accessible parking spaces, etc.). Parking structure 
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vertical clearance, van accessible parking spaces, should refer to federal ADA guidelines; 
and 

E. Bicycle parking shall be on a two-foot by six-foot minimum concrete pad per bike, or 
within a garage or patio of residential use. 

Figure 18.125.090(1) – Parking Area Layout

 

Figure 18.125.090(2) – Disabled Person Parking Requirements
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Table 18.125.090 – Parking Area Layout 

  Parking 
Angle 
<° 

Curb 
Length 

Stall Depth Aisle Width Bay Width Stripe 
Length 

Standard 
Single 
D1 

Double 
D2 

One-
Way A1 

Two-
Way A2 

One-
Way B1 

Two-
Way B2 

Space 

(See Figure 
18.125.090(2) 
for ADA space 
requirements) 

90° 8′-6′′ 18′ 36′ 23′ 23′ 59′ 59′ 18′ 

60° 10′ 20′ 40′ 17′ 18′ 57′ 58′ 23′ 

45° 12′ 18′-6′′ 37′ 13′ 18′ 50′ 55′ 26′-6′′ 

30° 17′ 16′-6′′ 33′ 12′ 18′ 45′ 51′ 32′-8′′ 

0° 22′ 8′-6′′ 17′ 12′ 18′ 29′ 35′ 8′-6′′ 

[Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(3)(G)), 2006.] 

18.125.100 Important cross-references. 

See also Section 2, Land Use District standards, for parking location requirements for 
some multifamily and commercial land uses; Section 3.1, Access and Circulation, for 
driveway standards; Section 3.2, Landscaping; and Section 3.5, Surface Water 
Management. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(3)(H)), 2006.] 

Article III. Bicycle Parking Requirements 

18.125.110 Background. 

This article implements part of the Transportation Planning Rule, which requires bicycle 
parking. (OAR 660-012-0045) 

All uses that are subject to site design review shall provide bicycle parking, in conformance 
with the standards in Table 18.125.120, and GMC 18.125.120 through 18.125.190. [Ord. 
290 § 3(4.060(4)), 2006.] 

18.125.120 Minimum required bicycle parking spaces. 

Uses shall provide long- and short-term bicycle parking spaces, as designated in Table 
18.125.120. Where two options are provided (e.g., two spaces, or one per eight bedrooms), 
the option resulting in more bicycle parking is used. 
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Table 18.125.120 – Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces  

Use Categories Specific Uses 
Long-term Spaces 

(covered or enclosed) 

Short-term Spaces 

(near building entry) 

Residential 
Categories 

      

Household Living Multifamily 1 per 4 units 2, or 1 per 20 units 

Group Living   2, or 1 per 20 bedrooms None 

Dormitory 1 per 8 bedrooms None 

Commercial 
Categories 

      

Retail Sales and 
Service 

  2, or 1 per 12,000 sq. ft. 
of floor area 

2, or 1 per 5,000 sq. ft. 
of floor area 

Lodging 2, or 1 per 20 rentable 
rooms 

2, or 1 per 20 rentable 
rooms 

Office   2, or 1 per 10,000 sq. ft. 
of floor area 

2, or 1 per 40,000 sq. ft. 
of floor area 

Commercial Outdoor 
Recreation 

  8, or 1 per 20 auto 
spaces 

None 

Major Event 
Entertainment 

  8, or 1 per 40 seats, or 
per CU review 

None 

Industrial 
Categories 

      

Manufacturing and 
Production 

  2, or 1 per 15,000 sq. ft. 
of floor area 

None 

Warehouse and 
Freight Movement 

  2, or 1 per 40,000 sq. ft. 
of floor area 

None 
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Table 18.125.120 – Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces  

Use Categories Specific Uses 
Long-term Spaces 

(covered or enclosed) 

Short-term Spaces 

(near building entry) 

Institutional 
Categories 

      

Basic Utilities Bus transit center 8 None 

Community Service   2, or 1 per 10,000 sq. ft. 
of floor area 

2, or 1 per 10,000 sq. ft. 
of floor area 

  Park and ride 8, or 5 per acre None 

Parks (active 
recreation areas only) 

  None 8, or per CU review 

Schools Grades 2 – 5 1 per classroom, or per 
CU review 

1 per classroom, or per 
CU review 

  Grades 6 – 12 2 per classroom, or per 
CU review 

4 per school, or per CU 
review 

Colleges Excluding 
dormitories (see 
Group Living, above) 

2, or 1 per 20,000 sq. ft. 
of net building area, or 
per CU review 

2, or 1 per 10,000 sq. ft. 
of net building area, or 
per CU review 

Medical Centers   2, or 1 per 70,000 sq. ft. 
of net building area, or 
per CU review 

2, or 1 per 40,000 sq. ft. 
of net building area, or 
per CU review 

Religious Institutions 
and Places of 
Worship 

  2, or 1 per 4,000 sq. ft. 
of net building area 

2, or 1 per 2,000 sq. ft. 
of net building area 

Daycare   2, or 1 per 10,000 sq. ft. 
of net building area 

None 

Other Categories       
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Table 18.125.120 – Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces  

Use Categories Specific Uses 
Long-term Spaces 

(covered or enclosed) 

Short-term Spaces 

(near building entry) 

Other Categories Determined through land use review, site design review, or CU review, 
as applicable 

[Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(4)(A)), 2006.] 

18.125.130 Exemptions. 

This article does not apply to single-family and multifamily housing (attached, detached, or 
manufactured housing), home occupations, agriculture and livestock uses. [Ord. 290 
§ 3(4.060(4)(B)), 2006.] 

18.125.140 Location and design. 

Bicycle parking should be no farther from the main building entrance than the distance to 
the closest vehicle space, or 50 feet, whichever is less. Long-term (i.e., covered) bicycle 
parking should be incorporated whenever possible into building design. Short-term bicycle 
parking, when allowed within a public right-of-way, should be coordinated with the design 
of street furniture, as applicable. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(4)(C)), 2006.] 

18.125.150 Visibility and security. 

Bicycle parking for customers and visitors of a use shall be visible from street sidewalks or 
building entrances, so that it provides sufficient security from theft and damage. [Ord. 290 
§ 3(4.060(4)(D)), 2006.] 

18.125.160 Options for storage. 

Long-term bicycle parking requirements for multiple family uses and employee parking can 
be met by providing a bicycle storage room, bicycle lockers, racks, or other secure storage 
space inside or outside of the building. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(4)(E)), 2006.] 

18.125.170 Lighting. 

For security, bicycle parking shall be at least as well lit as vehicle parking. [Ord. 290 
§ 3(4.060(4)(F)), 2006.] 

18.125.180 Reserved areas. 
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Areas set aside for bicycle parking shall be clearly marked and reserved for bicycle parking 
only. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(4)(G)), 2006.] 

18.125.190 Hazards. 

Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to pedestrians. Parking areas shall be 
located so as to not conflict with vision clearance standards (Section 3.1, Access and 
Circulation). [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(4)(H)), 2006.] 

Article IV. Loading Areas 

18.125.200 Background. 

The loading area provisions are typical, except that GMC 18.125.250 allows for the use of a 
street right-of-way loading area under certain conditions. This exception is meant to 
conserve land for employment uses, particularly in the downtown and main street zones. 
Some cities’ codes prohibit vehicles backing onto a public right-of-way (except single-
family uses), so it is important to check for that restriction and allow reasonable 
exceptions. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(5)), 2006.] 

18.125.210 Purpose. 

The purpose of this article is to provide standards (1) for a minimum number of off-street 
loading spaces that will ensure adequate loading areas for large uses and developments, 
and (2) to ensure that the appearance of loading areas is consistent with that of parking 
areas. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(5)(A)), 2006.] 

18.125.220 Applicability. 

This article applies to residential projects with 50 or more dwelling units, and 
nonresidential and mixed-use buildings with 20,000 square feet or more total floor area. 
[Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(5)(B)), 2006.] 

18.125.230 Number of loading spaces. 

A. Residential Buildings. Buildings where all of the floor area is in residential use shall meet 
the following standards: 

1. Fewer than 50 dwelling units on a site that abuts a local street: No loading spaces are 
required. 

2. All other buildings: One space. 

B. Nonresidential and Mixed-Use Buildings. Buildings where any floor area is in 
nonresidential use shall meet the following standards: 
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1. Less than 20,000 square feet total floor area: No loading spaces required. 

2. Twenty thousand to 50,000 square feet of total floor area: One loading space. 

3. More than 50,000 square feet of total floor area: Two loading spaces. [Ord. 290 
§ 3(4.060(5)(C)), 2006.] 

18.125.240 Size of spaces. 

Required loading spaces shall be at least 35 feet long and 10 feet wide, and shall have a 
height clearance of at least 13 feet. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(5)(D)), 2006.] 

18.125.250 Placement, setbacks, and landscaping. 

Loading areas shall conform to the setback and perimeter landscaping standards in 
Divisions II and III of this title. Where parking areas are prohibited between a building and 
the street, loading areas are also prohibited. The decision body may approve a loading area 
adjacent to or within the street right-of-way through site design review or conditional use 
permit review, as applicable, where it finds that loading and unloading operations are short 
in duration (i.e., less than one hour), do not obstruct traffic during peak traffic hours, or 
interfere with emergency response service. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(5)(E)), 2006.] 
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Chapter 18.135 
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES 

Sections: 

18.135.010    Accessory structures. 

18.135.010 Accessory structures. 

A. In the medium density residential zone (R-1), detached accessory structures used as 
garages, tool and storage sheds, playhouses and similar uses are allowed: 

1. These accessory structures shall not be used for human habitation. 

2. The maximum square footage for these accessory structures shall be limited to 975 
square feet or 75 percent of the total building footprint of the primary residential use, 
whichever is greater. An accessory structure that exceeds this limit shall require 
conditional use review and approval in accordance with Chapter 18.185 GMC. 

3. The height of accessory structures shall be limited to 15 feet for sidewall height and a 
maximum overall height of 19 feet to the roof peak. 

4. These accessory structures, including all projections, shall not be closer than six feet 
from any other building. 

5. These accessory structures shall be located to the side or the rear of the primary 
structure, except that they may not be located on the street side of a primary structure. 

6. These accessory structures shall meet all setback and lot coverage requirements. 

7. No unpainted metal or corrugated metal siding material shall be permitted on accessory 
structures. 

8. For the purpose of this section, breezeways and decks do not serve as attachments to 
the primary use. 

B. Accessory dwelling units shall comply with the following standards, which are intended 
to control the size and number of accessory dwellings on individual lots, ensure 
compatibility with existing uses and ensure that accessory dwellings are for the use of 
permanent or long-term residents, rather than short-term rental use. 

1. The structure complies with applicable building codes. 

2. If used for short-term rental, the The primary residence shall be owner-occupied. 
Alternatively, the owner may appoint a family member as a caretaker of the principal house 
and manager of the accessory dwelling. 
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3. A maximum of one accessory dwelling unit is allowed per lot. 

4. The maximum floor area of the accessory dwelling shall not exceed 33 percent of the 
living area of the primary structure house or 600 square feet, whichever is less, and may 
not exceed 15 percent of the entire area of the site. 

5. The accessory dwelling shall meet the setback, placement and design requirements of 
the R-1 zone and meet all the requirements of any associated overlay zones. 

6. In addition to the parking required for the primary dwelling, a minimum of one space 
shall be provided for the accessory dwelling. 

7. The accessory dwelling shall remain in the same ownership as the primary dwelling. The 
accessory dwelling shall not be sold as a separate real or personal property. 

C. All accessory structures shall comply with the standards of the zone in which they are 
located and with applicable building codes. 

D. In the commercial (C-1) and downtown (D-1) zones, accessory structures shall not be 
used for human habitation. [Ord. 319 § 21, 2013; Ord. 304 Art. V(6), 2008; Ord. 290 
§ 3(4.080), 2006.] 
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STAFF REPORT 
TO:  The Garibaldi City Council 

FROM: Scott Fregonese, Consulting Planner 

DATE:  December 4, 2025 

SUBJECT: Development Code and Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment (1-TA-25) 

 

BACKGROUND 
The City of Garibaldi is proposing to amend The City of Garibaldi Municipal Code to comply 

with and exceed housing-related statutes and facilitate housing production, affordability, and 

choice. The amendments include allowing duplexes, triplexes, quadplexes, townhouses, and 

cottage clusters as outright permitted uses on all lots or parcels zoned medium density residential 

in accordance with House Bill 2001 and Senate Bill 406. Other amendments include the addition 

of a Middle Housing Land Division process, adding new dimensional and design standards for 

all middle housing developments, and general revisions to modernize the code and ensure 

consistency and compliance with state housing requirements. 

 

PUBLIC PROCESS, PROCEDURES & PUBLIC NOTICE 
Notice of the proposed amendments was submitted to DLCD on March 11, 2025 and updated on 

November 18, 2025. Public notice was published in the Tillamook Highlight-Herald on 

November 18, 2025 of the city of Garibaldi prior to the final public hearing on this issue to 

ensure that all interested parties may testify on the matter.  

 

DEVELOPMENT CODE, STATE LAW AND FINDINGS 

Zoning Ordinance Amendments:  

• Section 17.00 Expedited and Middle Housing Land Divisions 

• Section 17.25 General Regulations and Design Standards 

• Section 18.05 Introductory Provisions 

• Section 18.15 Medium Density Residential Zone (R-1) 

• Section 18.25 Commercial Zone (C-1) 

• Section 18.90 Access Requirements 

• Section 18.110 Multifamily, Triplex, Quadplex, Townhouse, and Cottage Cluster 

Standards 

• Section 18.125 Automobile Parking Standards 

• Section 18.135 Accessory Structures 

 

Comprehensive Plan Amendment: 

• Chapter VI. Housing Policy B.5.a. Amendment to Comprehensive Plan Text 

 

The proposed amendments result in the continued compliance of the Garibaldi Comprehensive 

Plan with the 19 Oregon Statewide Planning Goals. Findings addressing each of the applicable 

City of Garibaldi Title 18 Zoning code provisions for this code update proposal are identified 

below. 
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Development Code and Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment  
 

2 

 

Unless discussed below, the proposal has met the requirements of the applicable review criteria 

fully, and/or the Code’s criteria are not applicable to this proposal and therefore do not warrant 

discussion. Where conditions are necessary for the proposal to meet the provisions of the 

Garibaldi Municipal Code or Statewide Planning Goals, the provisions are included beneath the 

findings for the applicable section. Subsections of specific criteria not applicable to the proposal 

are omitted from this report and indicated with a triple asterisk (***). 

 

Chapter 18.200 LAND USE DISTRICT MAP AND TEXT AMENDMENTS 

§ 18.200.020 Legislative amendments. 

Legislative amendments are policy decisions made by city council. They are reviewed by 

the planning commission and city council and shall conform to the Transportation 

Planning Rule provisions in GMC § 18.200.060, as applicable. 

(Ord. 290 § 3(9.020), 2006) 

 

STAFF FINDING: This application is for a Legislative amendment to the City of Garibaldi 

Title 18 Zoning Code and the City of Garibaldi Comprehensive Plan Chapter VI. Because the 

City’s Planning Commission does not currently have enough members to establish a quorum, 

this application is being reviewed and decided by the City Council. 

 

Staff finds that the proposed amendments are not a development application; therefore, the 

provisions of GMC § 18.200.060 are not applicable. OAR 660-012-0060 requires that any 

comprehensive plan amendment be evaluated to determine whether it will have a significant 

effect on the transportation system. The City of Garibaldi adopted its Transportation System Plan 

(TSP) in 2003. The proposed amendments do not include any changes to the adopted TSP or the 

City of Garibaldi Zoning Map related to transportation. 

 

The proposed amendments introduce no new Statewide Planning Goal 12 programs, and no 

existing Goal 12 programs or standards are modified by this amendment package. The 

amendments do not alter comprehensive plan policies or implementing regulations related to 

transportation or compliance with Statewide Planning Goal 12. 

 

Based on the findings above, Staff finds that the proposed amendments are consistent with 

Chapter 18.200.020. 

 

§ 18.200.050 Record of amendments. 

The city recorder shall maintain a record of amendments to the text of this code and the 

land use districts map in a format convenient for public use. 

 

STAFF FINDING: This application is for a Legislative amendment to the City of Garibaldi 

Title 18 Zoning Code and the City of Garibaldi Comprehensive Plan Chapter VI. Staff finds that 

the record of these amendments shall be maintained by the city recorder or other staff designee. 

 

§ 18.200.060 Transportation Planning Rule compliance 

A. Review of Applications for Effect on Transportation Facilities. When a development 

application includes a proposed comprehensive plan amendment or land use district 

change, the proposal shall be reviewed to determine whether it significantly affects a 
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transportation facility, in accordance with Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 660-

012-0060 (the Transportation Planning Rule – TPR) and the traffic impact study 

provisions. "Significant" means the proposal would: 

1. Change the functional classification of an existing or planned transportation 

facility (exclusive of correction of map errors). This would occur, for 

example, when a proposal causes future traffic to exceed the levels associated 

with a "collector" street classification, requiring a change in the classification 

to an "arterial" street, as identified by the city's transportation system plan 

("TSP"); or 

2. Change the standards implementing a functional classification system; or 

3. As measured at the end of the planning period identified in the city's 

comprehensive plan, allow types or levels of land use that would result in 

levels of travel or access that are inconsistent with the functional classification 

of an existing or planned transportation facility; or 

4. Reduce the performance of an existing or planned transportation facility 

below the minimum acceptable performance standard identified in the city's 

comprehensive plan; or 

5. Worsen the performance of an existing or planned transportation facility that 

is otherwise projected to perform below the minimum acceptable performance 

standard identified in the city's comprehensive plan. 

B. Amendments That Affect Transportation Facilities. Except as provided in 

subsection C of this section, amendments to the comprehensive plan and land use 

regulations which significantly affect a transportation facility shall assure that 

allowed land uses are consistent with the function, capacity, and level of service of 

the facility identified in the TSP. This shall be accomplished by one of the following: 

1. Adopting measures that demonstrate that allowed land uses are consistent with 

the planned function of the transportation facility; or 

2. Amending the TSP or comprehensive plan to provide transportation facilities, 

improvements, or services adequate to support the proposed land uses; 

such amendments shall include a funding plan to ensure the facility, 

improvement, or service will be provided by the end of the planning period; or 

3. Altering land use designations, densities, or design requirements to reduce 

demand for automobile travel and meet travel needs through other modes of 

transportation; or 

4. Amending the planned function, capacity or performance standards of the 

transportation facility; or 

5. Providing other measures as a condition of development or through a 

development agreement or similar funding method, specifying when such 

measures will be provided. 

C. Exceptions. Amendments to the comprehensive plan or land use regulations with a 

significant effect on a transportation facility, where the facility is already performing 

below the minimum acceptable performance standard identified in the city's 

comprehensive plan, may be approved when all of the following criteria are met: 

1. The amendment does not include property located in an interchange area, as 

defined under applicable law; 
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2. The currently planned facilities, improvements or services are not adequate to 

achieve the standard; 

3. Development resulting from the amendment will, at a minimum, mitigate the 

impacts of the amendment in a manner that avoids further degradation to the 

performance of the facility by the time of the development; and 

4. The city provides a written statement that the proposed funding and timing for 

the proposed development mitigation are sufficient to avoid further 

degradation to the facility. 

 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds that the proposed amendments are not a development 

application; therefore, this section is not applicable. The proposed amendments to the Garibaldi 

Development Code and Comprehensive Plan will not significantly affect a transportation facility 

in the City. The intent of the amendments is to increase housing choice and production in the 

City of Garibaldi. This code amendment may result in a modest increase in housing development 

that is unlikely to result in a reduction in the level of service of any transportation facilities 

below the minimum acceptable level identified in the adopted TSP.  

 

Chapter 18.210 ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

§ 18.210.020 Notice of public hearing 

A. Notice of a public hearing shall be reasonably calculated to give actual notice and 

shall contain the following information: 

1. The name of the applicant. 

2. The date, time, place of hearing and who is holding the public hearing. 

3. A description reasonably calculated to inform a person of the location of the 

property for which a permit or other action is pending, including the street 

address, and the subdivision lot and block designation, or tax map designation 

of the county assessor. This is not required for legislative actions under this 

title. 

4. A concise description of the proposed development action. 

5. A description, in general terms, of the applicable criteria from this title and 

comprehensive plan known to apply to the issue. 

6. A statement that failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or by 

letter, or a failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford decision makers an 

opportunity to respond to the issue precludes an appeal based on that issue. 

7. A statement describing where the complete application, criteria and other 

relevant information is available for review. 

8. The name and phone number of a local government representative to contact 

for more information. 

9. A statement that a copy of the application, all documents and evidence relied 

upon by the applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection at no 

cost, and that copies can be provided at reasonable cost. 

10. A statement that a copy of the staff report will be available for inspection at 

no cost at least seven days prior to the hearing, and that copies can be 

provided at reasonable cost. 

11. A general explanation of the requirements for submission of testimony and the 

procedure for conduct of hearings. 
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B. Mailed Notice. 

1. Mailed notice shall be sent to property owners with the following distances 

from the exterior boundary of the subject property: 

a. Legislative change to this title: none. 

b. Quasi-judicial change to this title: 200 feet. 

c. Conditional use: 200 feet. 

d. Variance request: 100 feet. 

e. Appeal of a planning commission decision: same as for the 

initial hearing (e.g., variance: 100 feet). 

2. Mailed notice shall be sent to the applicant. 

3. Addresses for a mailed notice required by this title shall be obtained from the 

county assessor's real property tax records. The failure of a property owner to 

receive notice shall not invalidate an action if a good faith attempt was made 

to comply with the requirements of this title for notice. 

In addition for persons to receive notice as required by the matter under 

consideration, the city shall provide notice to others it has reason to believe 

are affected or otherwise represent an interest that may be affected by the 

proposed action. 

4. Notice shall be sent to ODOT and other affected agencies for the following: 

all public hearings, subdivisions and partitions and any land use application 

affecting public or private access to a state facility. 

C. Published Notice. Notice shall be given for the proposed actions described below by 

publication in a newspaper of general circulation of the city of Garibaldi: 

1. Legislative change to this title. 

2. Quasi-judicial change to this title. 

3. Conditional use. 

4. Variance. 

5. Appeal of a planning commission decision. 

D. Notice shall be mailed or published not less than 20 days prior to 

the hearing requiring the notice. 

 

STAFF FINDING: Pursuant to GMC 18.210.020 subsection C, Legislative changes are required 

to be published in a newspaper of general circulation of the city of Garibaldi. There are no 

required mailed notices with this legislative proposal. Public notice was published in the 

Tillamook Headlight-Herald on November 18, 2025. 

 

Garibaldi Comprehensive Plan - I. PROCEDURAL POLICIES  

A. The development and amendment of the Comprehensive Plan shall be coordinated 

with the plans and programs of other jurisdictions and agencies that have an impact 

on land use in the City. These jurisdictions include: the Port of Garibaldi, Tillamook 

County and the State Highway Department.  

B. A change in the Comprehensive Plan shall occur only after the Planning Commission 

and the City Council have each held a public hearing. Public notices shall be 

published at least ten days prior to the public hearing dates.  

C. Exceptions to specific State-wide Planning Goal requirements shall be adopted as an 

amendment to the Comprehensive Plan. Exceptions shall be in conformance with the 
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requirements of State-wide Planning Goals, Goal 2, Land Use Planning and OAR 

660-04-000 through 660-04-35. Notice of a public hearing on a proposed exception

shall note the requirements from which an exception is being taken and a brief

description of the issues involved.

D. Amendments to the Comprehensive Plan shall be found to be consistent with other

pertinent Comprehensive Plan policies.

E. A major review of the Comprehensive Plan shall be undertaken as required by the

State mandated periodic review schedule. Minor plan revisions may occur as needed

to address specific issues.

STAFF FINDING: This application is scheduled to go before Garibaldi City Council on 

December 15, 2025. The amendment to the Comprehensive Plan is consistent with other 

pertinent Comprehensive Plan policies in that it expands the housing types and calls to zone 

adequate land to meet identified housing needs for this expanded range of housing types.  

The proposed expansion of housing types and procedures listed supports the following Housing 

Goals of chapter VI Housing, of the Garibaldi Comprehensive Plan:  

a. Provide opportunities for development of housing in a range of types and price ranges to

meet the needs of future residents.

b. Support maintenance and rehabilitation of the community’s existing housing stock.

c. Support the efficient development of housing and land to minimize environmental

impacts and provide public services in a cost-effective manner.

Staff finds that the procedural policies for amending the comprehensive plan are met. Public 

notice procedures can be met as detailed in this staff report and with the suggested motion. No 

exceptions to State-wide Planning Goal requirements are proposed, and this amendment does not 

constitute a major review. 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
The City has demonstrated that the proposed Garibaldi Development Code and Comprehensive 

Plan updates meet the applicable standards for Development Code and Comprehensive Plan text 

amendments. Staff recommend that the City Council approve the proposed updates and adopt the 

proposed ordinance.  

RECOMMENDED MOTION 
“Based on the findings and conclusions of the December 8, 2025 staff report, I move to continue 

approve the proposed Garibaldi Development Code and Comprehensive Plan updates and adopt 

Ordinance 335.” 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Proposed Garibaldi Development Code Update

2. Proposed Garibaldi Comprehensive Plan Update

3. Ordinance 335
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AGENDA ITEM 
 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM:  Jake Boone, City Manager 
SUBJECT: Savings Account Change 
DATE:  11 December 2025 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Last year, the City switched bank accounts to 1st Security Bank.  At that time, bank rules required 
the City to deposit $15,000 into a savings account for one year as a security deposit.  That year 
has now elapsed, and staff believes it would be advantageous to transfer the money from that 
account into an interest-bearing account.  The most appropriate account for this purpose is the 
Business Money Market account, with details as follows: 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council, by motion, authorize staff to convert the City’s current savings account at 1st 
Security Bank to a Business Money Market account at the same institution. 
 
COST 
 
Staff time only. 
 
 
__________________________________   
Jake Boone, City Manager     
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AGENDA ITEM 
 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM:  Jake Boone, City Manager 
SUBJECT: Newsletter Discussion 
DATE:  11 December 2025 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Historically, Garibaldi issued a regular newsletter, mailed to residents, containing information 
about City and community activities and information.  However, this process was time consuming 
and expensive, and the City has not had the capacity to produce such a newsletter for some time. 
 
With the staffing changes at City Hall, staff believes that an electronic newsletter is now likely to 
prove feasible without adding significant costs to the budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Information only; Council discussion will be used to inform staff’s next steps. 
 
COST 
 
None. 
 
 
__________________________________   
Jake Boone, City Manager     
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CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM:  Jake Boone, City Manager 
SUBJECT: November City Manager’s Report 
DATE:  11 December 2025 
 
City Hall Damage 
A driver lost control of their vehicle on Monday, December 1, and crashed into a power pole 
near City Hall.  The force of the collision knocked out power to Garibaldi and Rockaway Beach 
for a time, but also yanked the weatherhead off of City Hall, doing notable structural damage in 
the process.  Public Works applied a temporary patch to the roof and reached out to get repairs 
scheduled, but before the roofers could arrive, the “atmospheric river” rainstorm overwhelmed 
the patch and put a substantial amount of water into the upper level of the building.  City staff 
is working through the repair and reimbursement process with the City’s insurance provider. 
 
Tree Lighting 
The City’s tree lighting event took place on November 29.  Public Works and Fire Department 
staff worked tirelessly to set up the event.  There was a good turnout, and the weather was 
delightfully calm.  Special thanks go out to Twins Ranch for serving the hot chocolate and hot 
dogs, and of course to Santa Claus, who took time out of his very busy holiday schedule to 
attend and meet with local children. 
 
Committee Opportunities 
We’re still looking for volunteers to serve on both the Planning Commission and the Charter 
Review Committee.  If you know someone you think would do a good job on either committee, 
please encourage them to contact City Hall. 
 
Public Works 
The half-ton pickup has returned from the body shop and is back in service. The 5-yard dump 
truck required a new radiator, which has been installed. Public Works installed the red and 
green holiday lighting on the Big G. Deputy Chief Paulsen and PW staff member Brayden Myers 
harvested and placed the community holiday tree in the park. PW staff decorated the tree and 
installed additional holiday decorations throughout the park and City Hall. Public Works also 
provided the tent and tables for the annual Lighting Ceremony held on November 29, 2025. 
 
Streets 
Pothole repairs and trench cut restoration are being performed as weather allows. Street 
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sweeping will occur as conditions permit and as needs are identified. Public Works has 
submitted a request to ODOT for an advance of 50% of the awarded SCA grant funds to begin 
work on the South 7th Street project. 
 
Water 
Public Works repaired a mechanical malfunction in the upper reservoir feed pump. All 
deficiencies were documented, and an upgrade to the pumping system is being developed. 
Staff is coordinating with the U.S. Coast Guard Station Tillamook Bay to replace their water 
supply line. A temporary repair is in place, and agreements and contracts for the new water line 
and valve have been executed. The project is scheduled to be completed this month. 
 
Wastewater 
A digester operating valve failed and is currently being repaired. New chemical pumps for the 
chemical room upgrade have shipped, and staff will complete the upgrade over the next two 
months. The vacuum truck experienced a hydraulic failure in the hose reel motor; the 
replacement component is on order. Staff responded to a sewer lateral backup at 114 Cypress 
Ave. The blockage was caused by improper flushing of rags and contraceptives. No deficiencies 
were found in the City’s portion of the service line; therefore, the property owner has been 
billed for the corrective work. Reminder: Only bodily waste and toilet paper should be flushed. 
All other so-called “flushable” products must be placed in the trash. 
 
Water/Wastewater Tours 
Members of the public are welcome to contact Public Works to schedule a tour of the Water 
Treatment Plant or Wastewater Treatment Plant. Tours are a great opportunity to see how 
these systems operate and to learn more about the Public Works Department’s responsibilities. 
 
Finance 
The Finance Director has received an update from the City’s auditor; the 2022-23 audit will be 
delayed for a few more weeks, and it is now less certain that all audits will be caught up by the 
end of this fiscal year.  The Finance Director has been working hard to prepare all of the 
required documents for the 2023-24 audit, so that they can be sent to the auditors as soon as 
they are requested. 
 
A question from the last Council meeting concerned increases in reported revenues for certain 
line items.  Those increases stemmed from a transfer from the Local Government Investment 
Pool to the City’s operating checking account; the corresponding debit was split between funds 
and therefore not as immediately apparent. 
 
Fire Department 

• Responded to 17 Medical calls, 1 Water Rescue, 2 Motor vehicle crashes resulting in 4 
patients and 4 fires. 

• Conducted 7 training sessions, resulting in 15 hours of training with 44 attendances. 
• Firefighter Paramedic Buchanen conducted CPR for the community’s commercial 

fishermen. 
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• Completed the small remodel of the old business office to provide the fire department 
with office space and we are now utilizing that area. 

• Assisted the Oregon Health Science University with beta testing an app they are 
developing to improve pediatric neonatal care in the field. 

• Began the process of switching our record keeping and report writing, to the state 
provided program. 

• Had all of the fire hose, ladders and fire truck pumps tested to meet our NFPA 
requirements. 

• Conducted Goal setting on drill night December 06; results will be in next month’s 
report. 

• Working on location to store the Model T to move a quick response vehicle to the rural 
station. 

• Hoping to start full EMS response after the first of the year. 
• Developing plans for a recruitment drive. 

 
 
__________________________________   
Jake Boone, City Manager     
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